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BRRRRRR! What can we say about the weather in February that’s printable? Not much. Perhaps
it wasn’t bad where you live but it was just terrible here in the northeast. TV or FM DX just does not
exist in this kind of weather. If you look at this month’s cover you'll find that antennas have a hard
time with it also.

Steve Solomon and Roy Barstow both lost antennas in a recent storm that left an inch or two of
snow here in Central CT but created blizzard conditions on Cape Cod. Not much fun at all.

The cold and snow was followed by a thaw at the end of the third week of February, but didn’t last
long as the Polar Vortex shoved itself back down from the Canadian wastelands to the eastern half of
North America.

Meanwhile | received an email from Ivan Diaz in Brazil who mentioned that their summer is one of
the hottest and driest on record.

The forecasts predict that this abnormally frigid weather will continue on for the eastern two thirds
of North America through the first week of March, if not longer. Bye, DX.

RENEWALS. Renewals arrived during the period of 1/30 through 2/23 from Juan Gualda (FL),
George Rogers (GA), Richard Porter (IL), David Shapiro (NE), Ron Ehlke (WI), Bryce Foster (TN),
GUlnter Lorenz (Germany), Robert Steadman (WI), Dave Pomeroy (KS), Frank Drobny (CA) and Rick
Shaftan (NJ). Thank you for your support of the WTFDA.

PUBLISHING. Over the past few years | have asked over and over for someone to come forward
and take over the publishing duties for the VUD. There have been no volunteers. | am now asking
one last time. If you would like to help out your club immensely and publish the VUD email me or any
of the other BOD members. The first issue of the VUD that | published was in September 2001. | was
54 when | began 13 years ago. 13 years is enough.

PUBLICATION OF THE PAPER VUD WILL CEASE WITH THE JUNE 2014 ISSUE
The VUD will be published as an E-ZINE only from July 2014 onward.
Renewals received for the paper VUD will no longer be accepted.

We are sorry for any inconvenience this change will cause.

We will work to convert willing members to the electronic VUD and work to address the
individual concerns of others, if possible.
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Abbreviations:
AF Applied For (a new station) NW New station on the air
Aux Auxiliary (backup) transmitter PA Proposed Amendment
CC Callsign change PC Power (and/or tower height) change on the air
CL City-of-license change PG Power change granted
CX Canceled PR Power change requested
DC Converted to DTV RA Returns to the air
DCC  Digital Companion Channel QC Channel (frequency) change on the air
NS DCC Granted flash-cut to DTV QG Channel change granted
DE License/permit deleted QR Channel change requested
DR Requests flash-cut to DTV RE Reinstated (previously-dismissed app.)
FC Programming (format) change ROA  Request of Applicant
FTP  Failure to Prosecute S Off the air (silent)
GA Granted amendment (to table of channel STA  Special Temporary Authority
allotments)
LC License to Cover XC Transmitter site changed
MX Mutually Exclusive XG Transmitter site change granted
NDA  Non-directional antenna XR Transmitter site change requested
NS Permit granted for new station Ipdtv  Low Power Digital TV
DG Granted conversion to DTV DRT  Digital Replacement Translator
News:
(full-power digital stations in bold face; LPTV and translators in
regular type; full-power analog stations in bold italics; low-power
analog stations in regular italics)
% W F J Alabama
kit Birmingham 10 WBIQ GA from 39, 3kw/
426m
U.S. Virgin Is.
Sion Farm, St. 24 W24DO  PG<10w, 17-44-51/ 64-
Croix 50-11
E Arkansas
Hot Springs 14, KQPS-LD, PR<4kw, 34-29-21/ 93-
Puerto Rico 34, K34MO,  05-38
Arroyo 32 W32DV  PG<10w 41 K4INH
Caguas 44 W44DH  NW 1.1kw, 18-15-27/
66-01-26 (Caguas "
Community TV)
Culebra 46 WA6EO  PG<10w; NW (TV Red LﬁL
de PR)
Juana Diaz 45 W45DI PG<10w, 18-00-34/ 66- o
36-49; NW (TV Red de California
PR) Banning 6 KRPE-LP PR>1kw, 33-41-14/
Ponce 8 WOBEH  PR>3kw, 18-09-15/ 66- 117-04-40; PG
33-15 Los Angeles 2 KHIZ-LD  CC from KO2RB;
Santalsabel 18 W18DQ  PG<10w, 18-00-34/ 66- PR>3kw, 34-13-55/
36-49; NW (TV Red de 118-04-18
PR) Los Angeles 3 KVTU-LP  PG<125w, 34-10-55/
Utuado 44 W44CV  PG<10W 118-12-13; PC
Vieques 34 \W34DY PG<10w Los Angeles 10 KIO-LD  XR 34-09-51/ 118-11-
46
Modesto 23 K23LK NW 15kw, 37-29-27/
120-52-23 (MJT Digital
V)
Redding 10 KMCA-LD PG>390w, 40-32-21/
122-23-34
USA Redding 28, K28LC, NW 1kw, 40-36-40/




29 K29JD
Sacramento 22 K22FR
Salinas 26, K26KS,
28 K28LU
Salinas 34 K34LR
Salinas 44 K44KR

San Luis Obispo 12 K12QZ

Stockton 16 NEW-Ipdtv
Tahoe City 23 K23DT
Weed 15, K15IC,
38, K38LL,
39, K39KM,
45 K45KX
Yreka 28 K28LA

Colorado

Broadmoor 14, K14MH,
59 K41JO

Cimarron Creek 44 K44CA

Delta 2 KO02GJ

Waunita Hot 15 K15ED

Springs

Woodland Park 47 KOAA -

0823ABR
Delaware
Wilmington 49 WWDD-LP

Florida
Daytona Beach 20 WFTV -
0627AAY
Gainesville 17 W17DH
Gainesville 24 W24DM
Miami 9 WO09CY
Miami 33 WTXI-LD
Miramar Beach 35 WDES-LD
Tallahassee 31 WDDM-LD
Wabasso 45 W45DT

122-22-51 (CTB
Spectrum Services)
CX

PG>5kw, 36-32-05/
121-37-09

PG>5kw, 36-32-05/
121-37-09; NW (MJT
Digital TV)
PG>15kw, 36-32-05/
121-37-09; NW (MJT
Digital TV)

NW 300w, 35-21-37/
120-39-24 (MJT Digital
TV)

AF dismissed (DTV
America 2)
PC<3.02kw

NW Lkw, 41-26-07/
122-23-47 (CTB
Spectrum Services)

NW Lkw, 41-37-38/
122-34-59 (CTB
Spectrum Services)

CX

CX
CX
DC 40w; CL from Pitkin

NW 447w, 38-59-12/
105-04-08; DRT for
Pueblo 42

DC from 40, 5kw, 39-
40-45/ 75-51-44

NW 15kw, 28-51-09/
81-04-03; DRT for
Orlando 39

PR<3kw, 29-24-51/ 82-
33-00; PG

XR 29-24-51/ 82-33-00;
XG

QG from W43AD, 25-
57-30/ 80-12-44

QC form 11, 15kw, 25-
59-09/ 80-11-37

DC from 48, 5kw
PR<3kw dismissed;
built at 5kw

PR<560w, 27-44-07/
80-27-27

Georgia
Albany 23, W23DU,
38 W38EM
Athens 29 W29DN
Athens 38 W38EP
Augusta 35 W35CU
Cleveland 26 WLVO-LD
Cumming 26 WLVO-LD
La Grange 26 W26DS
La Grange 32 W32DU
La Grange 42 W42DU
S L
[
|
Hawaii
Kaunakakai 2 KO2RD
Idaho
Boise 25 KFLL-LD
Boise 30, K30KR,
32 K32JK
Holbrook 28, K28NK,
30 K30NV
Holbrook 43, K43MF,
45, K45KZ,
47, K47TMH,
49 K49LB
Lewiston 28 K51HY
Mountain Home 34, K34KY,
42 K42JG
Twin Falls 32, K32JM,
42 K421J

Illinois

Arlington Heights 24 WRJK-LP

La Salle

Springfield
Springfield
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Indiana
Evansville

Gary

Wolcott

| e
*

29 W29EI

41 WA41DP
45 WA45DK

*

33 W33CU
9 WUVI-LD
30, W30DlI,

33, W33DE,
39 W39DM

PG<3kw

NW 15kw, 33-51-27/
83-05-45 (DTV
Innovators)

PR<3kw, 33-57-11/ 83-
24-31

PG<4kw

PC<2kw, 34-30-58/ 83-
49-02; CL from
Gainesville

XR 34-10-41/ 84-09-24;
CL from Cleveland
PR<4kw; PG
PR<100w, 32-50-57/
85-13-57; PG

PR<3kw, 32-50-57/ 85-
13-57; PG

PR>250w, 20-52-49/
156-41-01

PR<3kw, 43-37-17/
116-12-59

NS 1kw, 43-27-07/
116-07-42 (CTB
Spectrum Services)
XR 42-07-03/ 122-39-
24

XC 42-07-03/ 112-39-
24

QR from 51 dismissed
NS 1kw, 43-10-57/
115-46-42 (CTB)

NW 1kw, 42-43-47/
114-24-58 (CTB)

DR from 22, 15kw, 41-
52-44/ 87-38-08
PG<1kw, 41-42-19/ 89-
04-47

XG 39-46-51/ 89-36-19
XR 39-42-11/ 89-46-48;
XG

PR<3kw; PG

PR>3kw, 41-47-19/ 87-
38-43; CL from West
Lafayette

PR<4kw; PG



<

KANSAS

Kansas
Dodge City
Garden City
Liberal
Topeka

Topeka
Ulysses

Kentucky
Bowling Green
Bowling Green

Hazard
Pikeville

+

Maryland
Salishury

Towson

Michigan
Cadillac

Escanaba
Marquette

Muskegon

Saginaw

Minnesota
Duluth

Saint Cloud

MONTANA

Montana
Bozeman
Emigrant

Gallatin River

Helena

32 KDDC-LD
44 KGCE-LD
39 KSWE-LD
22, K22KE,
25, KCKS,
26 K26LX
25 KCKS-LD
33 KDGU-LD

35 WCTZ-LD
39 WCZU-LD

16 WKHA
24 WKPI-TV

6 WDCO-LP

39 WMJF-LD

23 W23EB
20 W20BZ

CC from K32JF

CC from K44IV

CC from K39KO
NW 15kw, 39-15-36/
96-04-52 (Heartland
Broadcasting)

CC from K25NA

CC from K33KM

PG<4kw

PG>10kw, 37-09-19/
86-19-33
PG<38.2kw/ 385m
PG<44.9kw/ 433m

PR>2kw, 38-21-41/ 75-
15-10

DC 15kw, 39-17-15/
76-45-38

PR<14.43kw
CX

14 NEW-Ipdtv AF 15kw, 46-32-41/ 87-

24 WTLJ

48 WAQP

35 K35JN

38 K380H

40 KICQ-LP

3, 5,KO3HF,

19 KOSEH,
K19CO

7,9 KO7LE,

KO9LP
7 KJICX-LD

23-31; DCC for WO7DB
PR<280kw/ 281m, 42-
57-20/ 85-54-05
PR<851kw, 43-13-15/
84-03-12

PR<400w; PG; NW
(EICB-TV)
PR<4kw

CC from KIJCX-LP
CX

CX

AF 400w, 46-46-11/
112-01-25; DCC for
analog 41; CC from
KJCQ

Nevada
Reno
Reno

Reno

<+

New Mexico
Albuquerque

Taos

New York
Ellenville

Rochester
Utica

North Carolina
Fayetteville
Wilmington

Wilmington
Wilmington

Wilmington

Ohio
Akron
Cleveland

Millersburg

Oklahoma
Ardmore

Enid

Enid

3 KCNL-LD
4 KRMF-LD

21 KRXI-
0924AHA

30 KYNM-LP

18 KCEI-LD

30 W30AZ

PR>3kw

PG>3kw, 39-35-02/
119-47-55
PC<3.02kw (DRT for
ch. 44)

PR<5kw, 35-12-54/
106-27-02
PG<43w, 36-23-14/
105-34-43

PG<100w, 41-39-39/
74-41-11

25 WGCE-CA DC from 6, 4kw
28 WWDG-CD AF 15kw, 43-08-39/ 75-

40 WDRN-LP
14, W14EC,
49 W49DH
20 W20DA
22, W22DQ,
26, W26DR,
38 W3BER
43 WADA-LD

11 WAKN-LP

16 NEW-Ipdtv

27 W27DG

19, K191,
22, K22JQ,
24 K24IW
17, K17JN,
19 K19IR
42 K42LL

Oklahoma City 23 KSBI

10-45; DCC for analog
12

DC from 45, 15kw
PR<1kw, 34-07-53/ 78-
11-17

PR<4kw; PG

PR<2kw, 34-07-53/78-
11-17

PR>13.2kw

DR 3kw

AF 10kw, 41-23-02/ 81-
41-44, DCC for W35AX
XR 40-53-55/ 81-12-37

PG<500w, 34-14-30/
97-08-32

PG<500w, 36-32-09/
98-03-34

PR<4kw, 36-14-39/ 97-
52-50

GA from 51, 1000kw/
330m



STATE OF OREGoy
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Oregon
Ashland 22 K22JS

Cottage Grove 16 K16IG

Medford 40 K40KR
Roseburg 36, K36JZ,
43 K43MK

Pennsylvania

Allentown 38 WTXF -
0205AEB

Philadelphia 48 WEFG-L

Scranton 31 WSWB

South Carolina

Florence 35 WUCV-
Florence 44 W44CU
Myrtle Beach 39 W39CY

South Dakota

Aberdeen 39 K39Cz

Rapid City 18, K18IW,
31, K31KU,
32 K32JG

Tennessee
Clarksville 30 WCKV-LD

Texas

Abilene 10 K10QL
Amarillo 14 K14NO
Beaumont 6 KIPS-LD
Bryan 20 K20KJ
Corpus Christi 29 K29IP
Dallas 6 KZFW-LP
Dallas 26 KHFD-LD
Lubbock 29 KNKC-LD
Lufkin 20 KAKH-LD
Lufkin 33 K33KO
Tyler 14 K14NR

NW 1kw, 42-04-13/
122-36-24 (CTB
Spectrum Services)
NW 8kw, 43-42-40/
123-12-36 (CTB
Spectrum Services)
NW Lkw, 42-26-48/
123-03-22 (CTB
Spectrum Services)
NW Lkw, 43-12-10/
123-22-44 (CTB
Spectrum Services)

AF 15kw, 40-33-57/ 75-

26-10; DRT for Philly
42

CC from WWJT
PR>356m

PR<4kw; PG; NW
PR<4kw; PG
PG<4kw

DG 2.27kw; DC
XR 43-45-08/ 96-53-06

PG>12.94kw, 36-33-
31/87-19-20

PR<70w; PG

PR<4kw; PG

PG>3kw

NW 5kw, 30-37-58/ 96-
16-27

PG>6kw

XR 32-35-02/ 96-57-49
QR from 51, 4.45kw
XR 33-32-30/ 101-49-
18

PG<4kw

PG<3kw

NW 5kw, 32-19-21/ 95-
14-06 (C. Dowen

Johnson)

Virginia

Chesapeake 38 WJGN-CD DR from 5 dismissed

WISCONSIN

| g

188

1848

Wisconsin
Green Bay 42 WPNE-TV PC>300kw

Last month, we reported WHME-TV South Bend
requesting permission to cancel a permit to move from
channel 48 to channel 46.

This month, something similar has happened in
Birmingham, Alabama. WBIQ held a permit to move
from channel 10 to channel 39. They asked the FCC
to cancel that permit — remaining on channel 10 until
they see what happens with spectrum repacking. The
Commission has granted that request.

The FCC has granted temporary authority for a pilot
channel-sharing project in Los Angeles. KLCS-58 will
share its RF channel 41 with KJLA-57 Ventura.

As you may remember, this is nothing new from a
technical standpoing. KLCS will add subchannels to
its transmitter. Instead of those subchannels being
programmed by KLCS personnel, they will be
programmed by KJLA.

The only thing | think you'll notice from a technical
standpoint is that the subchannels programmed by
KJLA will use major channel 57 instead of 58. They
will be channels 57.1, 57.2, etc...

This is a much bigger deal from a legal standpoint. It's
already legal for a commercial TV station to lease out
subchannels to third parties. However, the original
licensee remains responsible for compliance with non-
technical FCC regulations. If the party leasing the
channel airs something obscene, or charges one
political party more for airtime than it charges the other
party, it's the transmitter owner who is responsible.

In the channel-sharing arrangement, each licensee is
responsible for what happens on its subchannels. If
KJLA broadcasts naked people having sex on channel
57.3, KJLA will be solely responsible for any sanctions.
KLCS will not be called on the carpet.

The two stations are jointly responsible for any
violations of the technical regulations. (such as the
transmitter operating at twice authorized power, etc..)

This is a six-month pilot project. It can be renewed. In
this particular pilot project, KILA's own transmitter on
RF channel 49 will remain in operation. In an actual
channel-sharing arrangement, one of the two RF
channels (in this case almost certainly 49) would be
sold in the incentive auction. The two stations
involved, KLCS and KJLA, would split the auction
revenue.

There is one other thing different about this test. The
stations have indicated they intend to experiment with
MPEG-4/H.264 compression on some of the
subchannels. This compression is far more effective
than the MPEG-2 used for normal digital TV in the
U.S.. Mexico already authorizes it for subchannels
and it seems to be working out nicely. The downside:
many existing receivers cannot decode MPEG-4
subchannels. On the other hand, many can...
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INDEX OF ABBREVIATIONS

APP: application $: Stereo
APP Mod: Change to an already submitted application STA: Special Temporary Authorization
Class: FM license class XL: Transmitter Location change to
CoL: City-of-License > change to [in formats}
CP:  construction permit (authority to broadcast with facilities <: an increase to [in technical data]
noted) > a decrease to [in technical data]
CP Mod: change to an already granted CP [ 1 Calls in brackets signifies assumed or applied-for status
DA: directional antenna Note: antenna heights are HAAT except where noted

FF: French language

—— CANADA ——

.

— CALL LETTER CHANGES —

Old Call New Call
ON Meaford 99.3 CP CJGB-FM
ON Prince Edward County 99.3 CP CJPE-FM

— FORMAT and SLOGAN CHANGES —

AB Calgary 103.9 CBRF-FM Changes their slogan to ICI Radio-Canada Premiére
BC Vancouver 97.7 CBUF-FM Changes their slogan to ICI Radio-Canada Premiére
NS Dartmouth 92.9 CFLT-FM > Variety Hits: 92.9 Jack - FM
ON Chatham 105.1 CKUE-FM > Soft AC: Lite-FM [includes CKUE-FM1 100.7 Windsor]
ON Hamilton 101.1 CIOI-FM Changes slogan to The Hawk [format remains Alternative]
ON Ottawa 90.7 CBOF-FM Changes their slogan to ICI Radio-Canada Premiére
ON Sudbury 98.1 CBON-FM Changes their slogan to ICl Radio-Canada Premiére
ON Windsor 99.1 CJAM-FM Changes slogan to CJAM 99.1
QC Lennoxville 88.9 CJIMQ-FM Changes slogan to The Qube 88.9
QC Montreal 90.3 CKUT-FM Changes slogan to Radio CKUT 90.3
QC Montreal 95.1 CBF-FM Changes their slogan to ICI Radio-Canada Premiére
QC Quebec 106.3 CBV-FM Changes their slogan to ICI Radio-Canada Premiére
SK Regina 97.7 CBKF-FM Changes their slogan to ICI Radio-Canada Premiére
SK Saskatoon 98.3 CJIMK-FM > Classic Hits: 98 Cool FM

— 1

— TECHNICAL CHANGES —
GRANTS FOR NEW STATIONS
CP granted for:

AB Hinton 1049 CP 480 W-V//1.1 kW-H/345 m, 53-24-35/117-47-20; Class B1; $; from the decision: “The
new station will offer a rock based music format targeting adults between the ages
of 25 and 54 within 126 hours of local programming each broadcast week. Spoken
word programming will include an hourly community events update, a twice-per-day
feature highlighting how listeners can make lifestyle changes that would lead to a
cleaner environment, and features designed to reflect and enhance life in Hinton”

AB Vegreville 106.5 CP 13 kW/108 m, 53-28-26/111-50-39; Class B1; $; from the decision: “The station will
provide 126 hours of local programming during each broadcast week. Spoken word
programming will include a community hotline that will feature interviews with
representatives of groups or organizations that wish to promote community events.
The station will also broadcast a buy, sell and trade program where residents
participate by phone”

NS Sydney 97.5 CKJIM-FM-2 830 W/(-) 7 m, 46-08-27/60-10-54; Class A; $; will be arelay of CKIM-FM 106.1
Chéticamp
ON Beardmore 107.1 CP 260 W/73.9 m, 49-34-01/87-58-25; Class A; $; will relay CFNO-FM Marathon

GRANTS TO EXISTING STATIONS
CP granted for:
NB Fredericton 96.5 CIXN-FM < 250 W/82 m, XL to 45-56-30/66-39-17; (to) Class Al; Mono
ON Scarborough 102.7 CJIVF-FM > 6 W/63 m DA, 43-48-28/79-16-16; Class LP; $; [this is a temporary move to 102.7
with 6.5 watts until a decision is made on their formal application to move to 102.7
with 1.2 kW/77 m (to) DA), XL to 43-48-41/79-13-34; (to) Class A; $]
QC Trois-Rivieres 89.9 CIRA-FM2 > 3.2 kW-V (drops H)/< 54 m (to) DA), XL to 46-52-06/72-29-50; Class A; $
QC Victoriaville 103.5 CKYQ-FM1 50 W/< 17 m, XL to 46-03-26/71-56-41; Class LP; $ [a new transmitter site was
required because the previous site was demolished in January 2014]

. ]




APPLICATIONS FROM EXISTING/PROPOSED FACILITIES

Applies for:
QC Matane 95.3 CHOE-FM >14.6 kW with a new transmitter

APPLICATIONS FOR NEW FACILITIES
Applies for:
NS Sackville 88.7 CIOE-FM 250 W-V/25 m, 44-45-26/63-39-24; Class Al; $; would be a ‘Community’ station with a
Country/Folk format; applicant is The Cobequid Radio Society

DENIALS AND DISMISSALS

NB Fredericton 104.5 CJRI-FM Denied a move to 95.1 with 1.5 kW-V/55 m; Rejected because of repeated
non-compliance issues, plus no evidence was submitted of signal reception
problems within the existing contours.

ON Collingwood 95.1 CKCB-FM Denied an power Increase power to 25 kW at a higher antenna height and a change
to DA. The CRTC deemed the proposed increase in power as excessive and
considered the application to be a backdoor entry into the Barrie market.

ON Wasaga Beach 97.7 CHGB-FM Denied a power Increase 75 kW at an increase in antenna height. The CRTC deemed
the proposed increase in power as excessive and considered the application to be a
backdoor entry into the Barrie market.

/A-Th Peak
CRIET RN

— OTHERNEWS —
QC Napierville 103.5 CHOC-FM1 Station has been granted an extension to establish this relay of CHOC-FM 104.9

St-Rémi (see related action below) with 3 kW/59 m DA, $, at 45-11-41/73-26-19.
QC st-Jacques-le-Mineur 102.9 CHOC-FM2 Station has been granted an extension to establish this relay of CHOC-FM 104.9

St-Rémi (see related action below) with 250 W-V/34 m DA, $ at 45-16-45/73-24-58.
QC St-Rémi 1049 CHOC-FM Station has been granted an extension to January 12, 2015 to increase power to 1.75

kW at 63 m, change to DA, and relocate the transmitter to 45-16-34/73-37-17,

CHOC upgrading to Class A (from Al). In the interim, CHOC-FM is operating with 110 W/ 24
FM 104? m at 45-16-35/73-37-14.
[
—— UNITED STATES AND TERRITORIES ——
— CALL LETTER CHANGES —
FULL POWER STATIONS
Old Call New Call Old Call New Call
AL New Hope 103.5 WHWT WHVK NE Humboldt 90.1 KNIT KYCT
AL Rockford 105.1 CP WRFS NM Truth or Consequence 98.7 KKVS KSNM
AZ Phoenix 98.7 KPKX KMVP-FM OK Wynnewood 1045 CP KVOY
CA Campo 96.1 KSIQ KYDO OK Mooreland 107.3 KXW KLSI
CA Ridgecrest 93.7 KKYT KZFX OR Butte Falls 97.7 CP KORS
CA Sacramento 92,5 KHLX KBEB ...then KORS KORJ
CA Tecopa 105.5 KMOW KNIT OR Monument 1039 CP KKUJ
CA Twentynine Palms 105.1 KRSX-FM  KQCM PA Gallitzin 93.5 WCGJ WLKE
CA Yucca Valley 90.5 CP KNLM SC Parris Island 103.1 WGZO WVSC
CO Bayfield 92.9 KKDG KPTE SC Port Royal 107.9 WXYY WRWN
CO Durango 99.7 KPTE KKDG TX Benavides 94.3 KYTO KOUL
CO Fort Collins 88.3 KGCO KEZF TX Freer 915 CP KQCI
CO Pueblo 106.9 KIQN KLCX TX Hico 107.7 KTAE KCBN
GA Rincon 100.1 WXYY WSSJ TX Leakey 104.3 KXQK KHJQ
ID Gooding 99.1 KINF KXTA TX Quemado 88.1 CP KQMD
ID Mountain Home 100.7 KPDA KQBL TX Sweetwater 88.9 CP KDMR-FM
IL  Freeport 106.9 CP WHRD WA McCleary 96.9 KGY-FM KYYO
IN  Battle Ground 88.9 CP WFRW WI Adams 106.1 WDKM WCWI
IN  Charlestown 104.3 WLUE-FM  WAYG WI Tigerton 106.9 CP WAUT
IA Ames 104.1 KLTI-FM KMYR WY Albin 107.3 KKWwWY KKAW
Ml Monroe 97.5 WYMD WERW WY Douglas 88.7 KKAW KKWY
MS Oxford 105.1 WGRL WOXF WY James Town 93.5 KMGQ KREO
NE Auburn 103.1 KNCY-FM  KBIE WY Pine Bluffs 95.5 KEZF KGCO
NE Emerson 104.9 KCTY KTCH WY Pine Bluffs 105.3 KREO KMGQ
LPEM STATIONS
Old Call New Call Old Call New Call

AL Alabaster 999 CP WZAL-LP AR Fort Smith 106.7 CP KJSL-LP
AL Bessemer 96.9 CP WVBC-LP AR Harrison 100.7 CP KBHQ-LP
AL Chelsea 106.1 CP WCXX-LP AR Harrison 102.1 CP KUDO-LP
AL Clanton 98.3 CP WSMX-LP AR Hope 1079 CP KHOA-LP
AL Columbia 103.3 CP WSGQ-LP AR Jonesboro 1025 CP KLEK-LP
AL Cullman 955 CP WRJIM-LP AR Walnut Ridge 106.7 CP KHOX-LP
AL Gadsden 92.3 CP WEGD-LP CA Big Bear Lake 945 CP KVBB-LP
AL Headland 98.1 CP WRMZ-LP CA Gustine 979 CP KCUD-LP
AL Jasper 100.1 CP WQJJ-LP CA Half Moon Bay 1009 CP KHMV-LP
AL Mobile 97.1 CP WJIGR-LP CA Laytonville 99.9 CP KPHT-LP
AL Mobile 104.7 CP WHEX-LP CA Laytonville 105.1 CP KPFN-LP
AL Sheffield 92.3 CP WSHF-LP CA Lompoc 100.9 CP KPEG-LP
AK Fairbanks 90.9 CP KWRK-LP CA Modesto 106.1 CP KGCE-LP
AK Port Alsworth 959 CP KPTA-LP CA Oakhurst 98.5 CP KOLS-LP
AK Unalakleet 959 CP KLIU-LP CA Oakley 929 CP KLSN-LP
AZ Globe 101.1 CP KXTW-LP CA Oroville 97.1 CP KKHP-LP
AZ Jerome 100.5 CP KZRJ-LP CA Porterville 1045 CP KHDZ-LP
AZ Mesa 106.7 CP KUKQ-LP CA Sacramento 96.5 CP KUBU-LP
AZ Payson 100.7 CP KPJM-LP CA Sacramento 99.1 CP KSCF-LP
AZ Sedona 92.1 CP KUOS-LP CA Vacaville 1009 CP KVCB-LP
AZ Show Low 98.7 CP KXSL-LP CA Yucaipa 925 CP KQLH-LP

AZ Williams 92.1 CP KZBX-LP CO Colorado Springs 939 CP KCMJ-LP



Falcon

Fort Garland
La Junta
Louisville
Manchester
Willimantic
Clayton
Greenwood
Newark
Astor
Bokeelia
Bradenton
Deltona
Dunnellon
Fort McCoy
Fort Myers
Goldenrod
Land O' Lakes
Lehigh Acres
Live Oak
Long Boat Keys
Ocala

Palm Harbor
Perry

Ridge Manor
Saint Cloud
Saint Leo
Spring Hill
Sugarloaf
Sun City Center
Tallahassee
Tallahassee
Titusville
Athens
Blairsville
Dallas

Dallas
Doerun
Moultrie
Moultrie
Newnan
Pelham
Sylvester
Talking Rock
Hilo

Garden Valley
Lapwai
Moscow
Collinsville
Dixon
Harvard
Ingleside
Marengo
Peoria
Bedford
Jasper

Terre Haute
Winona Lake
Cedar Rapids
Grimes
Muscatine
Bazine
Council Grove
Derby
Garden City
Great Bend
Hays

Liberal

Liberal

St. George
Salina
Solomon
Topeka
Benton
Hyden
Manchester

Middlesboro
Wallins Creek
Hammond
Husser
Lafayette
Sulphur
Rumford
Cambridge
McHenry
Salisbury
Athol

East Falmouth
Franklin

Lynn

North Adams
Salisbury
Worcester
Alpena
Grand Haven
Harrison
Harrisville
Hesperia

103.3
95.9
102.1
97.7
102.5
100.1
107.3
102.1
99.9
97.7
100.7
102.1
97.1
104.9
97.9
93.3
92.7
102.1
107.7
104.7
96.3
92.5
104.1
99.3
102.7
95.9
92.7
107.9
95.1
100.1
92.3
101.9
97.1
93.3
93.1
99.1
106.3
102.7
98.3
103.1
99.1
102.7
102.7
102.1
101.1
98.5
93.1
97.1
107.1
104.3
101.3
99.9
94.3
106.3
99.3
93.7
97.3
104.1
97.5
102.9
92.5
100.1
106.3
105.9
101.1
100.1
100.1
94.3

. .then

94.9
105.1
99.3
88.1
101.9
96.3
102.5
95.1

. then

95.5
102.5
100.1

99.9

97.7
105.5

91.1
101.7
102.7
100.5
105.9
102.3
102.9

96.5

..then
107.1

94.9
106.1
107.1
103.5
106.5

97.9
103.9

KING-LP
CP

CP

CP

CP

CP

CP

CP

CP
WMCZ-LP

WLEH-LP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP

KHYR-LP
KLXL-LP
KZLJ-LP
KPDD-LP
WYPH-LP
WCFV-LP
WBQI-LP
WQFN-LP
WIZU-LP
WMCW-LP
WZQR-LP
WOPC-LP
WEDI-LP
WDLN-LP
WVET-LP
WWDH-LP
WRXW-LP
WFRT-LP
WFUG-LP
WELG-LP
WULB-LP
WEFA-LP
WZIG-LP
WZRE-LP
WXIO-LP
WGRL-LP
WLSL-LP
WPHC-LP
WRZA-LP
WSCQ-LP
WKUP-LP
WDXD-LP
WTYX-LP
WPLP-LP
WUCG-LP
WDJY-LP
KWOT-LP
WJCF-LP
WYSH-LP
WWGW-LP
WQEE-LP
WUGC-LP
WCHS-LP
WXJR-LP
KUHH-LP
KXGV-LP
KUUS-LP
KQXV-LP
WYHR-LP
WLPL-LP
WHIW-LP
WIMH-LP
WXMR-LP
WPNV-LP
WBED-LP
WJIWS-LP
WEVX-LP
WLGL-LP
KEWR-LP
KPOG-LP
KMAC-LP
KZBA-LP
KWGR-LP
KDKQ-LP
KBFZ-LP
KSDH-LP
KHZZ-LP
KING-LP
KTWI-LP
KIWW-LP
KSWZ-LP
KLZY-LP
KMJY-LP
KVJIH-LP
WXFR-LP
WYZQ-LP
WMCZ-LP
WXZL-LP
WYJR-LP
WUIC-LP
WHFF-LP
WZLW-LP
KNHS-LP
KEBL-LP
WMPF-LP
WHCP-LP
WGCG-LP
WRBY-LP
WVAO-LP
WQMC-LP
WFPR-LP
WLEH-LP
WVUL-LP
WMNB-LP
WXBJ-LP
WSRG-LP
WWFU-LP
WAWL-LP
WKKM-LP
WXTF-LP
WUBY-LP

Ludington
Rogers City
Whitehall
Alexandria
Brunswick
Bruce
Columbus
Columbus
Eupora

luka
Vicksburg
Branson
Excelsior Springs
Florissant
Golden City
Kansas City
Kirksville
Macks Creek
Springfield
Sullivan
Bozeman
Butte
Manhattan
Three Forks
Arapahoe
Clay Center
Edgar

Edgar
Hastings
Hastings
Sidney
Bunkerville
Elko
Pahrump
Spring Creek
Bethlehem
Lisbon
Portsmouth
Bloomfield
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Veguita
Angelica
Fairport
Glens Falls
Mohawk
Palenville
Pulteney
Spencer
Woodstock
Black Mountain
Greensboro
Marshall
Monroe
Mooresville
Pikeville
Troy
Wendell
Williamston
Wilson
Winterville
Yadkinville
Bismarck
Dodge
Fargo

Grand Forks
Grand Forks
Jamestown
Cambridge
Defiance
Dover
Holland
Huntsville
Martins Ferry
Troy
Blanchard
Clinton

Enid

Mc Alester
Miami
Oklahoma (City) #
Oklahoma City
Tulsa

Cave Junction
Lapine

Mill City
Pendleton
Port Orford
Vernonia
Aston

Elk Lick Township
Ellwood City
Kane
Mifflinville
Millheim
New Castle
Union City
Cabo Rojo
Beaufort
Bennettsville
Bennettsville

99.9
98.3
98.9
98.5
103.5
1015
95.5
102.3
101.7
101.3
102.3
92.3
102.7
97.7
103.1
95.3
106.3
104.5
103.3
107.7
106.3
102.5
98.3
1015
92.1
93.9
90.5
107.1
98.3
100.7
107.5
95.1
102.9
98.1
99.7
99.9
89.1
1015
93.5
98.9
105.5
1011
92.7
98.3
90.1
97.5
102.9
92.9
107.1
104.1
100.9
101.7
95.5
98.9
94.7
106.9
105.9
106.7
96.5
97.3
107.3
103.3
102.5
100.3
88.1
88.3
99.7
99.7
101.9
92.9
102.3
97.7
101.3
1011
107.1
93.9
98.3
100.9
92.7
98.5
95.3
100.9
102.9
105.7
107.3
94.9
96.5
105.5
104.5
98.5
102.3
107.3
101.7
105.9
101.7
107.5
96.7
98.1
100.7
97.5
99.9

WXYS-LP
WCDR-LP
WAXT-LP
KLKX-LP
KCIZ-LP
WZWQ-LP
WMFH-LP
WKXU-LP
WEHS-LP
WIUK-LP
WDON-LP
KTCQ-LP
KPGZ-LP
KWAP-LP
KGCY-LP
KCPZ-LP
KRFR-LP
KBMC-LP
KWPQ-LP
KSLN-LP
KJZS-LP
KBMF-LP
KPWS-LP
KIEF-LP
KAGR-LP
KKOP-LP
WCGD-LP
KCGW-LP
KHPJ-LP
KEVH-LP
KJAM-LP
KRBV-LP
KGLJ-LP
KPFV-LP
KDHE-LP
WZNC-LP
WNHB-LP
WBUB-LP
KFDP-LP
KGZR-LP
KVTP-LP
KVNM-LP
WRAQ-LP
WZNY-LP
WGWY-LP
WHMV-LP
WLPP-LP
WQKA-LP
WSVD-LP
WIOF-LP
WHSP-LP
WDFC-LP
WART-LP
WDZD-LP
WLYT-LP
WRPG-LP
WURE-LP
WEAD-LP
WTDA-LP
WBIC-LP
WBIS-LP
WPVR-LP
KDAK-LP
KXRF-LP
KPPP-LP
KEQQ-LP
KGFR-LP
KZEB-LP
WBPS-LP
WDCM-LP
WDPE-LP
WNLB-LP
WOHP-LP
WWOV-LP
WTIW-LP
KGCG-LP
KFWG-LP
WRML-LP
KHWR-LP
KMIO-LP
KHVJI-LP
KSMJ-LP
KPIM-LP
KXCJ-LP
KITG-LP
KYAC-LP
KIPC-LP
KUPO-LP
KVPB-LP
WRNU-LP
WHYU-LP
WXED-LP
WXZY-LP
WRHB-LP
WSOV-LP
WLDJ-LP
WFSN-LP
WZCL-LP
WKWQ-LP
WRQP-LP
WEOM-LP



Greenville
Pontiac
Whitmire
Pierre
Athens
Collierville
Dayton
Dresden
Hendersonville
Kingston
Loudon
Madisonville
Pikeville
Spring Hill
Alice
Corpus Christi
Cypress
Cypress
Edna

Hart

Hooks
Julliard
Liberty
Livingston
Malakoff
Montgomery
Mount Pleasant
Nazareth
Palacios
Paris

Purley
Sterling City
Winnsboro
Logan

101.5
98.1
96.5

107.9

107.3

105.3
98.9

106.3

103.9

104.3

104.1

104.7
99.9
98.7

104.3
97.9

101.5

101.7

103.9

102.3
97.3

106.5

101.5
97.9
92.9

103.5

107.3

105.5
97.5
97.3

100.3

100.5
94.7

101.7

WEZG-LP
WXNE-LP
WHMR-LP
KPFP-LP
WLNB-LP
WTLT-LP
WRHE-LP
KLJC-LP
WHQV-LP
WKNT-LP
WMJA-LP
WGSM-LP
WTGP-LP
WNSM-LP
KSOG-LP
KRKF-LP
KOER-LP
KCYB-LP
KQPL-LP
KSJH-LP
KJUK-LP
KXZX-LP
KXAQ-LP
KXAX-LP
KQRP-LP
KYBY-LP
KDVE-LP
KHFN-LP
KECQ-LP
KQSB-LP
KQLP-LP
KSCK-LP
KPLP-LP
KXUT-LP

Moab

Dale City
Floyd
Hampton
Hillsville
Hillsville
Rice
Rockymount
Rocky Mount
Ruckersville
Staunton
Suffolk
Duvall

Entiat
Pullman
Twisp
Winthrop
Cairo
Charleston
Great Cacapon
Harrisville
Marion County
Moundsville
Ravenswood

Richwood

Black Earth
Kenosha

Mount Morris
Port Washington
Wisconsin Rapids
Ten Sleep
Worland

102.9
97.7
95.7

100.1
95.7
99.7
94.1
97.3

101.3
96.5

106.3
92.5

103.1
99.1

106.5

105.5
93.7

104.3
95.7
93.5
98.5
99.5

102.9
92.5

..then
101.7

92.5
1015
105.1
101.5

92.5

90.7

95.3

KCUT-LP
WJEV-LP
WROF-LP
WEPV-LP
WXMM-LP
WSJF-LP
WJIHH-LP
WFJZ-LP
WQMR-LP
WKMZ-LP
WQSV-LP
WORJ-LP
KRDI-LP
KORE-LP
KOUG-LP
KFAC-LP
KTRJ-LP
WVPV-LP
WXDB-LP
WVSF-LP
WVHV-LP
WYRT-LP
WBWO-LP
WTHM-LP
WVFC-LP
WGSG-LP
WISY-LP
WIPZ-LP
WMNM-LP
WPDB-LP
WRBP-LP
KLZL-LP
KXDM-LP

For clarification , the City entered on the application reads ‘Oklahoma’, but the coordinates of the transmitter correlate to the address of
the applicant at 2714 NW 10th St, Oklahoma City, OK

Talladega

Eagle River
Moose Pass
Seward

Soldotna
Soldotna
Kingman

Lake Havasu City
Lake Havasu City
Nashville
Sheridan
Anderson
Eureka

Fortuna

Malibu

Marysville
Monterey

San Diego

Santa Rosa
Santee

Soledad
Sunnymead Ranch
Twentynine Palms
West Sonora
Estes Park
Grand Junction
Pagosa Springs
Bridgeport

Belle Glade
Daytona Beach
Monticello

New Smyrna Beach
New Port Richey
Ocala

Orlando

Oviedo

Panama City
Rockledge
Tallahassee
West Deerfield Beach
Zolfo Springs
Americus

Athens

White

Agat

Boise

Boise
Cascade
Driggs
Springfield
Springfield
Sycamore
Connersville
lowa City
Mason City
Millman
Shenandoah
Waterloo

99.1
98.5
96.1
95.1
100.9
102.5
93.3
106.7
106.7
98.5
100.7
98.7
92.7
95.1
90.3
91.3
95.1
105.3
100.5
96.1
105.5
104.7
89.3
100.7
94.1
94.3
107.1
102.1
92.5
93.5
100.3
102.3
102.7
107.1
93.7
94.9
93.9
101.9
103.7
91.7
107.5
105.5
98.7
90.5
107.5
99.1

..then
100.7

100.9
91.7
105.3
107.1
92.9
106.9
97.3
96.7
96.5
105.1
106.9

TRANSLATOR and BOOSTER STATIONS

Old Call New Call
W257CM  W256CD
CcP K253CA
CP K241CD
K233CC K236CC
CP K265EX
CcP K273CM
CP K227CS
CP K294CQ
CP K294CQ
K254AS K253BO
K266BH K264AU
K262AM K254BW
CP K224ER
KMDR-1 KMDR-FM1
KMRO-4 KMRO-FM4
K262A0 K217GD
K234AW K236BK
KIOZ-FM1 KIOZ-FM1
K262CG K263BN
CP KYDO-FM1
CP K288GV
KQIE-1 KQIE-FM1
K214CR K207FA
K222BW K264BP
K284BR K231BQ
K233CK K232FB
KLJH-1 KLJH-FM4
CP W271CH
W220DQ W223AJ
CP W228CT
W259BK W262CC
CP W272DH
CP W274BP
W295BO W296CW
CP W229CA
W288CJ  W235CI
W227CE  W230CA
CP W270CM
CP W279CU
W220DU W219DP
W299AU  W298BU
W235BO W288CV
W255CN W254CJ
W214AS W213BV
K225AN K227CT
KINF-3 KINF-FM3
KINF-FM3 KXTA-FM3
KPDA-FM1 KQBL-FM1
K238AG K265EY
K217ED K219LW
CP W287CK
W295AH  W296CJ
W228BZ  W225CC
W296BA  W295BT
CP K247CA
CP K244FA
CP K243CA
CP K286CF
CP K295CF

KS Dodge City
KY Brentwood
KY  Westport
ME Auburn

MD Cumberland

Mi Grand Haven
Ml Petoskey

Mi Riverview
MN  North Branch
MN Roseau

MO Potosi

MT  Great Falls

NE Columbus

NV  Las Vegas

NH Laconia

NJ  Franklin Township
NJ  Roosevelt

NM  Gallup

NM  Gallup South
NM  Grants

NY Buffalo

NY  Catskill

NY Dover Plains
NY Elmwood

NY Ithaca

NY Nedrow/Lafayette
NY Richville

NC  Briarcliff

NC Burgaw

NC Durham

NC High Point

NC Kinston

NC Lexington
OH Nelsonville
OK Chickasha

OK Enid

OR Rogue River
PA  Altoona

PA Laureldale
PR  Arroyo

PR Carolina

PR Fajardo

SC Charleston

SC Orangeburg
SC  St. Matthews
TN Lake City

TX  College Station
TX  College Station
TX Hondo

TX  Kerrville

TX Levelland

TX  San Antonio

TX  Soncy

TX  Terrell Wells
UT Beaver

UT Beaver

UT  Bountiful
UT  Enterprise
UT  Fillmore

105.3
95.3
88.7
97.1
94.1
92.9
98.3
93.5
91.5
98.5

101.9

106.9
89.7
93.7
92.3
92.7

100.7
96.9
98.3

103.1

100.3

106.9

106.3
94.1

107.1
98.7
88.3
93.5
92.7
96.5

107.1
92.9
95.9
94.5

105.9
88.9

100.7
93.9
92.3
93.3
92.1
98.3
90.3
99.5
94.9

100.7
93.1

102.3

103.7

102.7
92.3

101.5
92.3

103.5
92.7

102.5

107.1

105.9
92.9

Old Call New Call
CP K287BO
CP W237EI
W215BO W204CP
CP W246DA
APP WQZK-1
W278BN W225BL
CP W252DA
CP W228CU
W220DO W218CT
CP K253CB
CP K270CD
K242CA K295CG
K212AV K209FS
K250AF K229CT
CP W222BX
CP W224CW
CP W264CW
CP K245BX
CP K252FM
CP K276FX
CP W262CM
W296AT W295BN
CP W292ES
W230CD W231CS
W2978BI W296CP
W251AK W254Cl
W220CR  W202CI
CP W228CV
W227CF  W224CX
W246CG  W243DK
CP W296CV
W224CJ W225CD
W216Bl W240CU
CP W233BZ
K291BR K290AR
K206CA K205FW
K266AC K264CA
CP W230CC
CP W222BY
W225AY W227CV
APP WYAS-1
WZOL-3 WZOL-FM3
W205BJ W212CN
CP W258CP
CP W235CH
W265BQ W264CL
K227Al K226AE
CP K272FK
CcP K279CK
CP K274CP
K219LQ K222CN
K269FW K268CR
CcP K222CL
CP K278CC
CP K224ES
CP K273CL
APP KEGH-2
K293AF K290CI
CP K225BW



OH

Heber City
Kanosh
Moroni
Ogden

Provo

Salina

Salt Lake City
Brattleboro
Christiansburg
Reston
Roanoke
Aberdeen

Alexander City
Selma
Anchorage
Globe

Williams
Atkins

Little Rock
Morrilton
Trumann
Moss Beach
Oroville
Hayden
Hayden

Oak Creek
Springfield
Daytona Beach
High Springs
Lake Park
Mary Esther
Milton
Pensacola
Hinesville
Thomasville
Toomsboro

Nanakuli
Caldwell
Gooding
Mountain Home
Chicago
Winnebago
Charlestown
Plymouth
Goodland
Eminence
Louisville
Pineville
Wallins Creek
Franklinton
Leesville

Qil City
Springhill
Camden

Dover-Foxcroft
Ellsworth

Madison

Mountain Lake Park
Oakland

Salisbury
Beaverton

Benton Harbor
Flint

Holland

Duluth

Minneapolis
Columbus

Oxford

Kansas City
Mitchell
Albuquerque
Socorro

Truth or Consequences
Truth or Consequences
Brewster

Geneseo

Hampton Bays
Medina

Roxbury
Bismarck
Devils Lake
Dickinson
Grand Forks
Grand Forks
Jamestown
Minot
Williston
Williston
Ashville
Cincinnati
Geneva

Cross

OK

Grove

92.3
104.3
103.3
107.1
107.1
102.9
107.1
100.3

89.5

98.3
102.3
103.9

89.7
88.3
106.1
91.9

92.1
99.3
99.5
101.7
100.5
89.3
107.1
95.9
107.3
104.1
91.9
101.9
104.9
100.3
105.5
102.7
100.7
92.3
107.1
91.9

106.7
94.1
99.1

100.7

101.1
95.3

104.3
94.3
89.1

105.7
90.5

106.3

102.5
98.9

105.7

101.1
92.9

102.5

103.1
94.5
97.5

104.5
92.3
94.9
97.7
99.9
95.1
94.5
95.7
97.1
94.9

105.1

102.1
99.3

101.3

102.1
91.1
98.7
88.5
89.3

107.1
89.7

91.3
90.5
91.7
89.9
89.3
90.7
91.5
88.9
88.7
89.5
93.3
94.1
89.5

88.9

K284AJ
CP

CP

APP
APP

CP

APP

CP
W261AM
W249CO
CP

CP

K222CM WA Bellingham
K282BL WA Centralia
K277CS WA  Fall City
KEGH-1 WA Longview
KEGH-4 WA Satsop
K275CG WV  Beckley
KEGH-3 Wl  Alma
W262CL WI  Ladysmith
W208BN WI  Marshfield
W252DC WI  Rhinelander
W272DI WY Pine Bluffs
K280GE

— FORMAT AND SLOGAN CHANGES —

WJHO
WAPR
KONR-LP
KvJC

KZBX-LP
KVLD
KDIS-FM
KVOM-FM
KEGI
KARC
KOYO-LP
KIDN-FM
KQZzR
KFMU-FM
KTTE
WJIHM
WYGC
WLML
WYZB
WXBM-FM
WCOA-FM
WSGA
WGMY
WZZG

KNAN
KBXL
KXTA
KQBL
WKQX
WRTB
WLUE-FM
wzocC
KXCT
WTUV-FM
WUOL-FM
WRIL
WUIC-LP
WUUU
KVVP
KRMD-FM
KTKC-FM
WQSS

WZLO
WKSQ
WQSK
WKHJ
WWHQ
WXBJ-LP
WMRX-FM
WHFB-FM
WFBE
WTNR
KDAL-FM
KTCZ
WKOR-FM
WOXF
KCKC
KETT
KKRG
KYRN
KLCF
KSNM
WANR
WGSU
WLIR-FM
WFWO

WIOX
KCND
KPPD
KDPR
KUND-FM
KFJIM
KPRJ
KMPR
KPPW
KPPR
WwODC
WNNF
WMIH

KWXC

Full Power and LP Stations

> Christian CHR/Rock: Revocation Radio

101.3
106.1
95.3
93.5
106.3
93.5
99.7
102.3
95.1
100.5
107.1

CP
K293BU
K214CR
K250AE
CP
W264BM
W206BA
CP
W290AZ
W210BP
K242CG

K267BS
K291CD
K207FA
K228FA
K292GQ
W228CF
W259CG
W272DJ
W236C0O
W263BS
K296GQ

Returns to the air with News/Classical: Alabama Public Radio [National Public Radio]
Returns to the air with a Variety format [see KONR-LP item in “Othernews”]
Returns to the air with Religious Teaching: CSN International [Christian Satellite

Network]
> Religious Teaching
Changes slogan to The Eagle 99.3 FM

Returns to the air with Christian Preaching: Faith Talk 99.5

Changes slogan to 101.7 FM Red Dirt Country
> Rock: 100.5 The Eagle

> Adult Contemporary: Today's Hits
Returns to the air with Variety

> Hot AC: 95.9 The Mountains
Changes slogan to The Reel 97.3
Changes slogan to Colorado's 104.1
Changes slogan to Hank FM

> CHR: 101.9 AMP Radio

> Classic Hits: 104.9 WOW FM

> Adult Standards: Legends 100.3
Changes slogan to Nash FM 105.5
Changes slogan to Nash FM 102.7

> Classic Hits: Jet 100.7

> Country: 92.3 Thunder Country
Changes slogan to 107-1 KISS FM

> Religious Teaching: Good News Network [Good News

Network]
Returns to the air with Classic Hits
Changes slogan to KBXL 94.1 - The Voice
> Spanish: La Perrona 99.1

> Country: 100.7 The Bull and Boise’s New Country

Changes slogan to Q 101
> Country: 95.3 The Bull
> Christian AC: Way FM
Changes slogan to Z-94.3
Changes slogan to Hank FM
> Sports: ESPN Radio 680

Changes slogan to Louisville's Fine Arts Station

LALLM
ROW DOENTHY

> CHR/Country, adding Country: The Big One 106.3

Signs on with Religious Teaching

Returns to the air with CHR: Triple U 98.9

Changes slogan to Today's County 105.7

Changes slogan to Nash FM 101.1

> Classic Country [Cumulus - Real Country]

> AC: Kiss FM // WKSQ 94.5 Ellsworth and
WQSK 97.5 Madison

Changes slogan to Maine's Adult Alternative

Changes slogan to Kiss FM

> AC: Kiss FM // WKSQ 94.5 Ellsworth and WQSS 102.5 Camden
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THE BULL

KISS-FM

945 -9/5-1025

> Adult Contemporary [Cumulus - Hits and Favorites]

Changes network to Cumulus - Today's Best Country

Signs on with a Variety format

> Soft AC: Sunny 97.7

Changes slogan to New Country 99.9

New slogan is Nash FM, remaining Country
New slogan is Nash FM, remaining Country

> Adult Contemporary: FM 95.7 and The Northland's Best Variety

> Hot AC

Changes slogan to Nash FM 94.9

New station signs on; stunting at our deadline
> Adult Contemporary: The New KC102.1

> Hot AC: Sunny 99.3 [Westwood One - Hot AC]

> Classic Hip-Hop: Yo 101.3

Adds slogan Mine Country 102.1

Signs on with Contemporary Christian: K-Love
> Classic Hits: Classic Hits 98.7

Signs on with News/Talk: Northeast Public Radio [National Public Radio]
Changes slogan to WGSU 89.3 - The Voice Of The Valley
> Contemporary Christian: Hope Radio 107.1 [includes W245BA 96.9 Manorville]

Returns to the air with Black Gospel: Totally Gospel 89.7 [Total

Gospel Network]

> Classical/News/Talk [National Public Radio]
Classical/News-Talk [National Public Radio]
Classical/News-Talk [National Public Radio]
Classical/News-Talk [National Public Radio]
Classical/News-Talk [National Public Radio]
Classical/News [National Public Radio]
Classical/News-Talk [National Public Radio]
Classical/News-Talk [National Public Radio]
Classical/News-Talk [National Public Radio]

VVVVVYVYVYV

> Adult Alternative/News [National Public Radio]

Changes slogan to 93.3 WODC
New Slogan is Nash FM 94.1

New station signs on with Religious Teaching: Station Of The

Adds slogan KWXC 88.9 Christian Talk Radio

tn



FL

FL
KY
Ml
OK
PA

SC

TN

VA
Wi

Wapanucka
Banks

Beaver Falls
Edinboro
Hershey
Mifflinville
Northern Cambria
Levittown
Barnwell

Charleston
Easley

Parris Island
Simpsonville
Summerville
Little Eagle
Nashville
Nashville
Abilene
Centerville
Crockett
Encino

Rio Grande City
Sterling City
Trinity
Buffalo Gap
Chase City
Goochland
Heathsville
Pulaski
Richmond
Freeland

Iron River
Medford
Merrill
Sturgeon Bay
Sturgeon Bay

Little Rock
Loves Park
Bowling Green
Meraux

Ilthaca

Ithaca
Spartanburg
Lubbock

Fort Myers Beach

Orlando
Eminence
Beaverton
Oklahoma City
Beaver Falls

Simpsonville

Nashville
Lubbock
Goochland
Tomahawk

Eagle River
Moose Pass
Soldotna
Soldotna
Kingman

Lake Havasu City
Eureka

Soledad
Bridgeport
Daytona Beach

New Port Richey
New Smyrna Beach
Orlando
Rockledge
Tallahassee
Springfield

lowa City

Mason City
Millman

Dodge City
Brentwood

107.5
107.5
106.7
97.9
106.7
105.9
97.3
88.5
99.1

96.9
103.9
103.1
106.3

88.9

89.5

88.1
103.3

89.7
105.9

93.5

911

88.3

96.5

89.7

95.5

90.1
100.5

89.1
107.1

88.9

89.9
107.3

99.3
104.1

88.5

90.5

105.5
100.5
98.3
96.3
98.7
103.3

98.5

106.7

93.7
105.7
97.7
103.1
106.7

106.3

94.9
98.5
100.5
100.9

98.5
96.1
100.9
102.5
93.3
106.7
92.7

105.5
102.1
93.5

102.7
102.3
93.7
101.9
103.7
105.3
97.3
96.7
96.5
105.3
95.3

KZIG
KXIM
WAOB-FM
WXTA
WZCY-FM
WRHB-LP
WPCL
WLUZ
WHBJ

WIWF
WOLI-FM
WVSC
WYRD-FM
WKBR-FM
KLND
WFSK-FM
WKDF
KACU
KUZN
KBPC
KZTX
KXJT
KNRX
KTYR
WBOP
WMVE
WZEZ
WCNV
WPSK-FM
WCVE-FM
KXIR
WNXR
WKEB
WMZK
WNLI
WPFF

K288EZ
W263BJ
W252CV
K242CE
W254BF
W277BS
W246BU
K253BD

W294AN

W229CA
WTUV-FM
WMRX-FM
K276EX
WAOB-FM

WYRD-FM

W235BW
K253BD
WZEZ
W265BF

> Country: KHKC 102.1 // KHKC 102.1 Atoka [Westwood One - Hot Country]

Changes slogan to Jam'n 107.5

Changes slogan to We Are One Body 106.7
Changes slogan to Nash FM 97.9

Changes slogan to Nash FM 106.7

Signs on with Variety

> Religious Teaching: Way Truth Life Radio
Changes slogan to Sacra FM

Signs on with Religious Teaching: Good News
[Good News Network]

Changes slogan to Nash FM 96.9

> Regional Mexican

> Variety Hits: SC 103 and We Play Everything
> Sports: ESPN Upstate [ESPN]

Signs on with Oldies: i 91.9 [that's a small case | 91.9]

Network

Adds slogan KLND 89.5 - The Lodge Of Good Voices

Changes slogan to Jazzy 88

Changes slogan to Nash FM 103.3

> News/Talk/Classical: NPR in Abilene

Returns to the air with Spanish Contemporary Christian: Radio Aleluya
Changes slogan to Pine Country 93.5

Signs on with Spanish Religious: Liberty Radio

New station signs on with Variety

Adds Westwood One - Rock 2.0

Returns to the air with Spanish Contemporary Christian: Radio Aleluya
Adds network Cumulus - Hits and Favorites

Changes slogan to Richmond Public Radio
> Sports: 950 ESPN // WXGI-950 Richmond
Changes slogan to Richmond Public Radio

SPORTS FI

Changes slogan to Nash FM 107.1 G
Changes slogan to Richmond Public Radio

Signs on with Variety: Independent Public Radio

Changes slogan to Greatest Hits 60's, 70's & More, remaining Oldies

> Classic Hits: K99

> Classic Rock, remaining Z 104

> Christian Rock [Air-1]

> Contemporary Christian [K-Love]

Translators

VVVVYVYVVYV

Urban AC: Hot 105.5 and R&B And The Best Throwbacks
Classic Hits: 100.5 River-FM

Active Rock: 98.3 The Edge

Rock: Rock 96.3

Sports: The Buzzer [CBS Sports]

CHR: Z95.5 // WFIZ 95.5 Odessa

Sports: ESPN Upstate // WORD-950 Spartanburg and WYRD-1330 Greenville
CHR: 798.5 // KIDL-1420 Lubbock [Westwood One - Hits Now]

FM and AM SIMULCASTS —

Simulcasts:

WVOI-1480 Marco Island, WCNZ-1660 Marco Island and WMYR-1410 Ft. Myers with
Country: Twang 106.7

WRSO-810 Orlovista with Sports: CBS Sports Radio 810 [CBS Sports]
WHBE-680 Newburg with Sports

WMPX-1490 Midland with Soft AC/Oldies: Sunny 97-7

KOKC-1520 Oklahoma City with News/Talk

@D

WAOB-860 Millvale and WPGR-1510 Monroeville with Religious g

Teaching

WORD-950 Spartanburg and WYRD-1330 Greenville with Sports: ESPN

Upstate

bz

WQZQ-830 Goodlettsville, Tennessee with Sports: 94.9 FM Game 2

KJDL-1420 LubbocK with CHR: 298.5

WXGI-950 Richmond with Sports: ESPN Radio 950AM /Sports FM 100.5
WJJQ-810 Tomahawk with Sports [ESPN Radio]; W2665BF has a CP to move to
100.7, and an application to further move to 96.9

NEW TRANSLATOR STATION AFFILIATIONS —

K253CA
K241CD
K265EX
K273CM
K227CS
K294CQ
K224ER

K288GV
W271CH
W228CT

W274BP
W272DH
W229CA
W270CM
W279CU
W287CK
K247CA
K244FA
K243CA
K287BO
W237EI

Power (Watts)

Will Relay [*}:

250V
250
50H DA (330°)
99H DA (330°)
10V
200C DA (235°)
230 DA (330)

10V DA (042°)
10 DA (195°)
250

120
55
155V DA (075°)
250 DA (050°)
250
250
250
250
190V
200
5 DA (140°)

KENI-650 Anchorage [News/Talk]

KIBH-FM 91.7 Seward [News/Talk]

KXBA 93.3 Nikiski [Oldies]

KPEN-FM 101.1 Soldotna [Country/Talk]

KRRK 100.7 Desert Hills [Classic Rock]

KZUL 104.5 Lake Havasu City [Adult Contemporary]
KLVG 103.7, which relays

KLVR 91.9 Middletown Contemporary Christian [EMF]
KDRH 91.3 King City [Spanish Religious]
WMRQ-FM 104.1 Waterbury [Modern Rock]

WJLH 90.3 Flagler Beach, which relays

WJLU 89.7 New Smyrna Beach [Contemporary
Christian/Religious Teaching]

WJIS 88.1 Bradenton [Contemporary Christian]
WLGM-LP 95.1 Edgewater [Religious Teaching]
WRSO-810 Orlovista [Sports]

WFKS 95.1 Melbourne [CHR]

WFLA-FM 100.7 Midway [Talk/Sports]

WLUJ 89.7 Springfield [Religious Teaching]

KZIA 102.9 Cedar Rapids [CHR]

KNSM 91.5 Mason City [News/Talk/Adult Alternative]
KPTL 106.3 Ankeny [Modern Rock]

KHCC-FM 90.1 Hutchinson [Classical/News]

KJWA 89.7 Trinidad, Colorado [Contemporary Christian]



ME Auburn 97.1 W246DA 13 WYFP 91.9 Harpswell, which relays
WYFQ-930 Charlotte, NC, which is // to
WYFQ-FM 93.5 Wadesboro, NC [Religious Teaching]
Ml Petoskey 98.3 W252DA 80 WSRT 106.7 Gaylord [Sports]
Ml Riverview 93.5 W228CU 35 WMXD 92.3 Detroit [Urban AC]
MO Potosi 101.9 K270CD 210 KGNN-FM 90.3 Cuba [Religious Teaching]
NH Laconia 92.3 W222BX 160 WZEI 101.5 Meredith [Sports]
NJ Franklin Township 92.7 W224CW 10 WWFM 89.1 Trenton [Classical]
NJ Roosevelt 100.7 W264CW 13 DA (080°) WRDR 89.7 Freehold Township [Religious Teaching]
NM Gallup 96.9 K245BX 170 KFLQ 91.5 Albuquerque [Contemporary Christian]
NM Gallup South 98.3 K252FM 250 KYAT 94.5 Gallup [Ethnic Navajo]
NM Grants 103.1 K276FX 62 KFLQ 91.5 Albuquerque [Contemporary Christian]
NY Buffalo 100.3 W262CM 55 DA (000 - 260°) WCOU 88.3 Attica [Contemporary Christian]
NY Dover Plains 106.3 W292ES 10 WAMK 90.9 Kingston [News/Talk]
NC Briarcliff 93.5 WwW228CV 27 WRTP 88.5 Franklinton [Contemporary Christian]
NC High Point 107.1  W296CV 38 WPTI 94.5 Eden [Talk]
OH Nelsonville 945 W233BZ 250 KLOV 89.3 Winchester [Contemporary Christian]
PA Altoona 93.9 W230CC 10 WTLR 89.9 State College [Religious Teaching]
PA Laureldale 92.3 W222BY 90V DA (300°) WLAN-FM 96.9 Lancaster [CHR]
SC Orangeburg 99.5 W258CP 230 WGFG 105.3 Branchville [Country]
SC St. Matthews 949 W235CH 250 WGFG 105.3 Branchville [Country]
TX College Station 102.3 K272FK 250 KZNE-1150 College Station [Sports]
TX Hondo 103.7 K279CK 125 KZIC 89.9 Hondo [Reported as Silent]
TX Kerrville 102.7 K274CP 155 DA (060-250°) KRNH 92.3 Kerrville [Classic Country]
TX Soncy 92.3 K222CL 99 KMXJ-FM 94.1 Amarillo [Adult Contemporary]
TX Terrell Wells 103.5 K278CC 128 KAHL-FM 105.9 Hondo [Adult Standards]
UT Beaver 92.7 K224ES 180 KWUT 97.7 Elsinore [Country]
UT Beaver 102.5 K273CL 180 KMXD 100.5 Monroe [Talk/Sports]
UT Fillmore 929 K225BW 2 KMXD 100.5 Monroe [Talk/Sports]
UT Kanosh 104.3 K282BL 250 KCHG 88.9 Cedar City [Religious Teaching]
UT Moroni 103.3 K277CS 250 KUTC 93.7 Mount Pleasant [Hot AC]
UT Salina 102.9 K275CG 50 KWUT 97.7 Elsinore [Country]
VT Brattleboro 100.3 W262CL 105 DA (150°) WKVT-1490 Brattleboro [Classic Hits]
VA Roanoke 102.3 W272DI 10 WRXT 90.3 Roanoke [Contemporary Christian]
WA Aberdeen 103.9 K280GE 160V KSWW 102.1 Ocean Shores [Adult Contemporary]
WA Bellingham 101.3 K267BS 62 KZAZ 91.7 Bellingham [Classical/News]
WI Ladysmith 102.3 W272DJ 38 WHWC 88.3 Menomonie [News/Talk]
The originating stations noted here are taken from the applications on file at the FCC. If there any deviations from what are listed, please
contact us and we'll post an update / correction. Thanks.
Note: Unless otherwise noted, the number after DA (Directional Antenna) is the direction(s) in which the ERP is at its maximum
— APPLICATIONS FOR NEW TRANSLATOR STATIONS —
Power (Watts) Applicant:
AL Mt. Olive 107.3 W297BJ 250V DA (165°) Mark M. Snow
FL Clermont 103.7 W279CT 180 DA (160°) Central Florida Educational Foundation, Inc
NY Jamestown 98.7 W254AQ 10 Calvary Chapel of Russell
PA Warminster 106.5 APP 2?2?2172 Alexander Yuchkovski
Rl Warwick 104.7 W284BA 99 Educational Media Foundation
UT Provo 99.9 APP 176/ 8* Valleydale Broadcasting, LLC
— NEW LPFM STATION GRANTS —
Power (Watts)/Ant Ht Licensee:
AL Alabaster 99.9 WZAL-LP 22.8/61 Alabaster Broadcasting and Community Radio
AL Athens 105.1 CP 100/ 28 Unity Enterprise
AL Atmore 90.3 CP 77.8134 Poarch Band of Creek Indians
AL Atmore 921 CP 84.4/33 Poarch Band of Creek Indians
AL Atmore 935 CP 76.9/34 Gospel Light Church, Inc
AL Bessemer 96.9 WVBC-LP 100/15 Bessemer City Schools
AL Birmingham 95.1 CP 55/41 Sankofa Youth Development Program Inc
AL Chelsea 106.1 WCXX-LP 100/ 25 Chelsea Community Radio
AL Clanton 98.3 WSMX-LP 44.4 | 44 Chilton County Board of Education
AL Columbia 103.3 WSGQ-LP 29.5/54 Columbia Radio Communications, Inc.
AL Cullman 955 WRJIM-LP 15.4/75 Cullman Community Radio, Inc.
AL Decatur 985 CP 100/ 14 North Alabama Youth Sports Association
AL Decatur 1079 CP 100/ 14 Taxpayers Defense Fund
AL Florence 1079 CP 100/35 University of North Alabama
AL Fort Payne 1039 CP 100/ (-) 35 Fort Payne Church of Christ
AL Gadsden 92.3 WEGD-LP 3.8/152 City of Gadsden
AL Hartselle 98.3 CP 32.9/51 Association for Social Justice in Morgan County
AL Headland 98.1 WRMZ-LP 27.1/56 RAM Educational Radio of Headland
AL Jackson 979 CP 100/(-) 6 Clarke County Broadcasters
AL Jasper 100.1 WQJJI-LP 53/41 North Alabama Public Service Broadcasters
AL Madison 955 CP 3.5/160 Madison County Citizens for Better Government
AL Madison 101.7 CP 3.5/160 Madison County Veterans Association
AL Mobile 97.1 WJIGR-LP 28 /55 University of South Alabama
AL Mobile 104.7 WHEX-LP 20.5/65 Mobile Arts Council
AL Moulton 105.1 CP 100/ 22 Lawrence County Christian Home School Association
AL Selma 93.3 CP 100/ 24 People for Jesus Radio Broadcasting Company, Inc.
AL Selma 99.3 CP 100/(-) 6 Selma Powerhouse Church
AL Sheffield 90.7 CP 100/5 Tennessee Valley Art Association
AL Sheffield 92.3 WSHF-LP 100/ 24 Northern Alabama Historical Foundation
AL Trinity 1053 CP 15.7/74 Committee for Positive Family Values
AK Anchorage 94.1 CP 100/ 30 Holy Rosary Academy
AK Anchorage 97.7 CP 100/ (-) 91 Calvary Chapel South Anchorage
AK Barrow 1025 CP 100/ 14 Barrow Arctic Science Consortium
AK Dillingham 101.7 CP 100/0 Lightpole Radio DLG
AK Fairbanks 90.9 KWRK-LP 100/ 10* Alaska Peace Center
AK Fairbanks 1059 CP 100/ (-) 24 Hope Chapel, Inc., D/B/A Calvary Chapel North Star
AK Galena 955 CP 100/ (-) 92 Galena SDA
AK Naknek 97.1 CP 100/ 30* King's Chapel Bristol Bay Radio
AK North Pole 995 CP 100/ 38* North Star Broadasting, Inc.
AK Port Alsworth 95.9 KPTA-LP 100/ 14* Tanalian Bible Camp, Inc.
AK Soldotna 985 CP 100/8 Soldotna Church of Christ
AK Unalakleet 95.9 KLIU-LP 100/0 Bering Light Corp
AS Tafuna 945 CP 100/ 21* Life Inc Ministry
AZ Desert Ridge 929 CP 100/ 22 Walk and Talk Inc




Flagstaff
Globe
Holbrook
Jerome

Mesa

Payson
Payson
Phoenix
Pinetop
Prescott
Sedona

Show Low
Sun City West
Tsaile

Upper Moencopi
Williams

Fort Smith
Harrison
Harrison
Harrison
Hope

Hope

Hope

Hot Springs
Hot Springs
John Barrow
Jonesboro
Magee
Malvern

Mena

Norman
Pearcy

Pine Bluff
West Memphis
Wickes
Alturas
Arcata

Arcata
Atwater

Big Bear City
Big Bear Lake
Bishop

Cobb
Crescent City
Davis
Dobbins

El Dorado Hills
Fountain Valley
Frazier Park
Frazier Park
Fresno

Galt
Guadalupe
Gustine

Half Moon Bay
Hollister
Lancaster
Laytonville
Laytonville
Lebec
Lompoc

Los Molinos
Modesto
Morro Bay
Muir Beach
North Hollywood
Oakhurst
Oakley
Oroville
Oroville

Pine Mountain Club

Porterville
Red Bluff
Rosamond
Sacramento
Sacramento
Santa Barbara
Santa Maria
Santa Cruz
Sonora
Stockton
Susanville
Ventura
Ventura
Visalia
Watsonville
West Point
Willits
Yucaipa
Canon City
Castle Rock
Castle Rock
Colorado Springs
Denver
Durango
Falcon

Fowler
Glenwood Springs
Golden
Greeley

La Junta

98.5
101.1
99.3
100.5
106.7
98.9
100.7
95.9
99.7
107.9
92.1
98.7
103.1
92.1
89.1
92.1
106.7
100.7
102.1
104.9
94.3
94.7
107.9
97.9
102.5
98.9
102.5
96.5
99.1
95.5
95.1
89.5
100.7
93.3
106.7
99.1
96.7
105.1
107.7
94.1
94.5
96.1
104.5
105.9
102.9
93.3
98.1
90.3
104.1
107.3
106.7
104.5
100.9
97.9
100.9
97.5
99.1
99.9
105.1
98.1
100.9
98.9
106.1
97.3
99.3
95.9
98.5
92.9
96.3
97.1
97.9
104.5
92.5
92.7
96.5
99.1
92.3
100.7
101.9
103.5
104.7
107.5
100.3
104.1
107.1
99.9
103.9
97.9
92.5
93.3
93.7
93.9
93.9
96.1
101.7
103.3
98.5
106.7
97.7
106.3
106.5

CP
KXTW-LP
CP
KZRJ-LP

KUOS-LP
KXSL-LP
cp

cP

cP
KZBX-LP
KJSL-LP
KBHQ-LP
KUDO-LP

KHOA-LP
CP
CP
CP
KLEK-LP
CP

KCUD-LP
KHMV-LP
CP
CP
KPHT-LP
KPFEN-LP
CP
KPEG-LP
CP
KGCE-LP

KHDZ-LP
CP
CP
KUBU-LP
KSCF-LP

CP

CP
KHYR-LP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP

100/ 17
100/ 7
100/ 14
18/71
100/9
3/157
1.3/334
100/3
16/ 74
100/ 7
100/ (-) 46
13.5/80
100/ 12
100/ () 31
100/ (-) 18
100 /() 8
13/83
27.1/56
46.1/ 44
4445
100/ 25
100/ 28
100/ 24
1.9/239
100/9
100/ 30
100/ 14
100/ 26
100/5
100/ 30
45144
89.7 /32
96 /30
28.5/55
35.1/50
100/ (-) 30
50/ (-) 2
100/ 34
100/ 12
33/52
100/ 21
100/ (-) 134
1.1/312
100/ 2
100/ 14
100/ 1
8/107
21.3/64
100/ 4
13/84
62.4/38
100/ 30
100/ (-) 16
100/ 1
100/ (-) 28
100/ (-) 19
1.5/281
100/ (-) 30
100/ (-) 4
100/0.3
218
100/ () 9
100/ 13
100/ (-) 73
50/ (-) 11
50/ (-) 169
100/ (-) 41
100/ 22
100/ (-) 13
100/ (-) 269
9/98
65.8/37
100/ () 7
100/ 30
45/35
100/ 25
100/ (-) 2m
100/(-) 8
100/13
100/ (-) 30
100 / 24
100/ (-) 146
100/ (-) 42
100/ 25
75132
100/ (-) 30
100/ (-) 22m
100/ (-) 28
100/ (-) 124
100/ (-) 33
5.8/121
100/ 30
100/ (-) 27
50/12
100/ (-) 170
6/124
100/6
100/ (-) 416
11/85
100/ 28
100/ 4

San Francisco De Asis Roman Catholic Parish Flagstaff
Globe Miami Community Radio

Aldafaye Media Inc.

Gulch Radio Broadcasters Inc

San Tan Educational Media

Rim Catholic Evangelization Assoc.

Payson Helping Payson, Inc.

Southwest Heritage Foundation

Arizona Freedomfest Inc.

Sacred Heart Roman Catholic Parish Prescott
International Metaphysical Ministry DBA University of Sedona
Show Low Community Radio

Recreation Centers of Sun City West, Inc.

Dine College

The Hopi Foundation

First Baptist Church of Williams, Arizona
Victory Temple Ministries, Inc.

North Arkansas Performing Artists Coalition
Churches of Christ Community Radio

Bellefonte Church of Christ

April R. Love Scholarship

Iglesia Fuente De Agua Viva

Hope for Hempstead County, Inc.

Low Key Arts Incorporated

National Park Community College

John Barrow Neighborhood [actual location is Little Rock]
The Voice of Arkansas Minority Advocacy
Desha County Community Radio Inc

College of the Ouachitas

Community Radio, Inc.

His Will, Inc.

Lake Hamilton School District

Southeast Arkansas College

Mid-South Community College

Cossatot River School District

The Art Center

Access Humboldt

Humboldt State University

Iglesia De Cristo Ministerios Llamada Final Atwater
Bear Valley Seniors and Veterans Assistance, Inc.
Big Bear Theater Inc.

Bishop Paiute Tribe

Cobb Radio

Light of Life Radio

Music Only Makes Sense

Company One, Inc.

Camelon Foundation

International Crusade of the Penny

Ridge Route Communities Museum & Historical Society
Tricounty Watchdogs

Iglesia De Cristo 'Luz Y Gloria' Ministerios Llamada Final
Iglesia Rosa De Saron

El Padrecito Ministries, Inc.

Community Outreach West Side

Community Media Foundation

Community Media Access Partnership, Inc.
Lancaster Educational Broadcast Service

Long Valley Communications, Inc.

Bella Opus Inc

California Family Counseling Network, Inc.

City of Lompoc

Northland Baptist Ministries International

Grace Orthodox Presbyterian Church of Modesto, CA
City of Morro Bay

Galaxy Cat

11:11 A Creative Collective

Radio Cathalic

Friends of Oakley Community Foundation
Calvary Chapel Oroville

The Hope Center

Center of the World Festival, Inc.

Iglesia Del Pueblo

Calvary Chapel Red Bluff

Bluvth Muzick Radio

Sacramento Community Cable Foundation
Williams Memorial Church of God in Christ

St. Raphael School

The V.O.I.C.E. to My World Project

Media Watch.

Tuolumne County Arts Alliance

Eternal Life Radio

Highland Baptist Church

Project Understanding

Community Access Partners of San Buenaventura
Calvary Chapel of Visalia

Power Broadcasting

Blue Mountain Players

Little Lake Grange #670

Arrowhead Alliance of the Inland Empire Council
Fremont County Community Radio, Inc.

St. Francis Catholic Educational Association Inc.
Calvary Chapel, Castle Rock, Incorporated
Colorado Media Justice Foundation

The Colorado Independent

Southwest Colorado Catholic Inc.

Iron Horse Christian Youth Ranch

Town of Fowler Colorado

Calvary Chapel Glenwood Springs

Teshuvah International Ministries, Inc.

Greeley Foursquare Church

Koshare Indian Museum Incorporated



Louisville
Manitou Springs
Monument
Pueblo
Avon
Manchester
Middletown
New London
Terryville
Willimantic
Clayton
Newark
Apopka
Astor

Big Cypress
Bokeelia
Bradenton
Bradenton
Citra
Colman
Conway
Daytona Beach
Deltona
Dunnellon

Fernandina Beach

Flagler Beach
Fort Myers
Frostproof

Ft. Walton Beach
Gainesville
Gainesville
Goldenrod
Gulf Breeze
Homestead
Immokalee
Inverness
Jacksonville
Jacksonville
Key West
Lake Wales
Lake City
Lakeland
Lakeland
Land O'Lakes
Lehigh Acres
Long Boat Keys
Miami

Miami

Mayo

North Lauderdale
Ocala

Ocala

Palatka

Palm Harbor
Panama City
Perry
Poinciana
Port Charlotte
Ridge Manor
Ruskin

Safety Harbor
Saint Leo
Saint Cloud
Spring Hill

St Petersburg
St Petersburg
St. Petersburg
Sarasota
Sugarloaf
Summerfield
Sun City Center
Tallahassee
Tallahassee
Tallahassee
Tampa
Tarpon Springs
Titusville
Wauchula
Weeki Wachee
White Springs
Wimauma
Youngstown
Americus
Athens
Bainbridge
Blairsville
Blue Ridge
Dallas

Dallas

Dalton
Dawsonville
Decatur
Doerun
Eastman
Forsyhe
Marietta
Moultrie
Moultrie
Murrayville
Newnan
Oakwood

97.7
93.3
103.1
98.5
106.3
102.5
107.5
92.9
105.3
100.1
107.3
99.9
99.3
97.7
99.5
100.7
100.1
102.1
104.9
97.1
93.9
106.3
97.1
104.9
103.9
97.3
93.3
92.7
97.3
103.3
105.9
92.7
107.9
97.7
103.5
92.3
94.7
95.5
106.5
95.9
100.9
92.7
93.7
102.1
107.7
96.3
94.3
95.3
97.1
103.9
92.5
107.3
100.5
104.1
103.9
99.3
99.9
97.3
102.7
101.9
96.3
92.7
95.9
107.9
96.7
106.1
101.1
94.5
95.1
95.1
100.1
92.3
101.9
107.5
96.5
107.9
97.1
92.3
102.9
92.3
102.1
107.3
93.1
107.1
92.7
93.1
92.7
99.1
106.3
99.5
96.7
103.7
102.7
90.9
107.3
100.1
98.3
103.1
92.3
104.5
98.9

KPDD-LP

WCFV-LP
WBQI-LP
WIZU-LP
cP
WMCW-LP
cP
WZQR-LP

WEDI-LP
WDLN-LP
CP

CP
WWDH-LP
CP

WRXW-LP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP

WFRT-FM
WFUG-LP
WULB-LP
CP
CP
CP
CP
WEFA-LP
CP

WXIO-LP
CP

CP
WLSL-LP
WGRL-LP
WPHC-LP

WSCQ-LP
WKUP-LP
WDXD-LP
cpP

CP
WUCG-LP
CP
WDJY-LP
KWOT-LP

CP
WYSH-LP
WWGW-LP
CP

CP

CP

27157
100/ (-) 27
100/ (-) 36
50/(-) 14
100/10
3/173
100/ 2
90.6 /30
76/35
6.1/118
100/ 15
50/ 26
33.1/51
100/ 26
100/ 15
100/ 15
66.3 /37
81.1/33
100/ 29
100/ 4
84.6 /33
15.5/75
100/ 28
100/ 23
100/ 30
30.9/53
32.7/51
100/ 28
10/19
48739
100/ 29
75133
100/ 16
55 /40
100/ 27
100/ 28
100/ 29
100/ 29
90.1/31
100/ 29
35.6 /49
46.6 /44
100/ 22
100/ 26
100/ 15
100/ 12
100/ 30
31.1/53
59.5 /39
63.4/38
60 /39
100/ 4
24 /60
100/ 28
95.6 /30
100/ 28
100/ 30
41/34
100/ 17
100/ 30
23.8/60
17.9/70
100/ 26
100/ 28
26.4 157
12.8 /82
17.3/71
13.2/81
100/ 30
87.3/32
100/ 28
69.9 /36
32.5/52
27.3/56
227129
23.9/60
100/ 29
100/ 28
30.8/53
35.5/49
42146
100/ 27
100/19
34/48
100/ 18
100/ 17
204165
80.4 /33
80.4 /33
100/ 30
24359
19.3/ 67
100/ 29
100/ 26
100/ 15
415/ 46
28.5/55
83/33
7.4/106
32.3/52
13/81

City of Louisville

Vue Productions, Inc.

East Indian Music Academy of Monument
Occupy the Roads

Valley Community Baptist Church

New River Community Church

Middlesex Community College

HP-NL Communications, Inc.

Riverside Baptist Church

Calvary Fellowship of Willimantic

Bilalian's Qur'anic Institute

Newark Community Radio Inc

Vera Ramos

Astor Community Radio, Inc.

Seminole Tribe of Florida

Pine Island Community Radio Corporation
Peace Education & Action Center Inc
Providence Presbyterian Church, Opc, Inc.
Cunningham Center for Education Association
Colman 1st Church of Christ

Women's Voice of Central Florida, Inc.
Rhema Broadcasting, Inc.

Ministerio International La Cruz, Inc.

KKL Diversity Group

First Coast Catholic Radio, Inc.

The Flagler Beach Historical Museum
Cypress Lake United Methodist Church, Inc.
Frostproof Christian Educational Radio, Inc.
Bayshore Community Broadcasting Corporation
Radio Gainesville, Inc.

Gainesville Seventh-day Adventist Church
Hispanics United in Broadcasting

Calvary Chapel Gulf Breeze D/b/a Coastline Calvary Chapel

We Count

Bethel Assembly of God, Inc

Light House Broadcasting Incorporated
SCLC Jacksonville Florida

University of North Florida Board of Trustees
Key West Spirit FM

Capernaum Ministries, Inc.

Rollins Education Association

Lakeland First Seventh-Day Adventist Church
Southeastern University, Inc.

Mason Dixon Christmas Wish Fund, Inc.
Ministerio Cristiano Principe De Paz Inc.

M & M Community Development Inc., Longboat Key Branch

Multimedia America Inc

Ministerio Internacional Dios Te Ama Corp
Doonie and Deb Chevy, God's Miracle Chariot, Inc
Jehova Jireh Ministry

Marion Community Services, Assoc.
Edwards Educational Project

Downtown Palatka, Inc.

Palm Harbor Radio Inc

St. Dominic's Media Production Center, Inc.
Big Bend Heritage Music Association, Inc
Hispanic Women of Poinciana Corp

Unitarian Universalist Fellowship of Charlotte County

Anchor of Our Soul Ministries, Inc.
Firehouse Cultural Center Inc.

County of Pinellas

Saint Leo University Incorporated

K & A Broadcasting Group Corp

Nature Coast Community Radio)

Music Tampa Bay Inc.

Peace Be with You Media, Inc

County of Pinellas

Unidos Now

Eglise Evangelique Voeu Divin

Spruce Creek Golf & Country Club
Community Radio of Sun City Center, Inc.
Krank it up

Delta Star Radio of Florida, Inc.
Tallahassee Public Radio Inc.

Temple Terrace Community Radio Inc.
County of Pinellas

Pathway Public Radio, Inc.

Wauchula Educational Broadcasting Corporation
Weeki Wachee Community Radio Inc
White Springs Public Radio, Inc.
New Beginning Baptist Temple

Bear Creek Feline Center, Inc. Homeowners Association, Inc.
New Beginning Outreach Ministries of Americus, Inc.

St. Joseph's Catholic Church and School
Community Helping Hand Outreach

The Missionary Quartermaster, Inc.
Fannin County Board of Education

Hype Media Global Inc

Adonai Network Inc [call is correct]

St. Joseph Catholic Church

OR Communications Inc.

Able Solution Counseling Ministries
First Baptist Church of Doerun

Keep it Moving Ministries, Inc.

River Forest Homeowner Association, Inc.
N.E. Community Radio Inc.

Colquitt Community Radio, Inc.

Colquitt County Radiocasting, Inc.

Big Band Fans

Dabar Centro Cristiano International, Inc
Totus Tuus Catholic Radio, Inc.



Pelham
Savannah
Sylvester
Talking Rock
Bainbridge
Brunswick
Dallas
Dallas
Demorest
Douglasville
Forsythe
Hinesville
Moultrie
Murrayville
Pelham
Riverdale
Savannah
Talking Rock
Tifton
Haleiwa
Hana

Hawi

Hilo

Kapolei

Kula

Lihue
Waimea
American Falls
Garden Valley
Lapwai
McCall
Meridian
Moscow
Twin Falls
Bone Gap
Dixon
Donnellson
Dwight
Eureka
Freeport
Harvard
Ingleside
Kankakee
Monmouth
Peoria
Quincy
Vandalia
Wheaton
Bedford
Bloomington
Elkhart
Brownsburg
Decatur
Floyd Knobs
Fremont
Indianapolis
Jasper
Newburgh
Syracuse
Terre Haute
Winona Lake
Carroll
Cedar Falls
Cedar Rapids
Decorah
Dubuque
Grimes
Kensett
Keosauqua
Marshalltown
Muscatine
Oskaloosa
Ottumwa
Waterloo
Abilene
Bazine
Beloit
Council Grove
Derby
Dodge City
Garden City
Garden City
Great Bend
Great Bend
Hays

Liberal
Liberal

Saint Francis
St. George
Salina
Solomon
Topeka
Topeka
Towanda
Wichita
Wichita
Wichita
Wichita
Winfield
Benton
Brandenburg

102.7
94.7
102.7
102.1
92.7
100.3
99.1
106.3
98.7
106.1
107.3
94.9
98.3
92.3
102.7
99.1
94.7
102.1
103.9
96.9
95.7
96.5
101.1
96.9
101.3
94.9
107.3
96.7
98.5
93.1
96.5
97.5
97.1
103.9
100.1
104.3
100.9
97.3
106.3
105.7
101.3
99.9
97.5
105.9
106.3
101.9
103.1
99.1
99.3
104.1
104.3
98.9
103.5
92.3
103.7
99.1
93.7
98.9
93.7
97.3
104.1
102.1
92.9
97.5
96.9
98.3
102.9
97.1
103.5
101.5
92.5
95.7
106.3
97.1
106.5
100.1
107.5
106.3
105.9
99.7
100.5
101.1
100.1
105.1
100.1
94.3
94.9
103.5
105.1
99.3
88.1
100.7
101.9
95.7
95.9
100.9
101.7
104.9
94.7
92.7
95.3

WUGC-LP
CP
WCHS-LP
WXJR-LP

KUHH-LP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP
KXGV-LP
KUUS-LP

WJIWS-LP
CP
CP
WEVX-LP
WLGL-LP
CP
CP
KEWR-LP

KMAC-LP
cP

cP

cp

cP
KZBA-LP
cP
KWGR-LP
KDKQ-LP
cP

cP
KBFZ-LP
KSDH-LP
cP
KHZZ-LP
KTWI-LP
KIWW-LP
cP
KSWZ-LP
KLZY-LP
KMJY-LP
cP
KVJIH-LP
cP

cP

cP

cpP

cP

cP

cP

cP

100/ 29
100/ 29
100/ 30
14178
100/ 18
50/ 43
69.5/36
80.4/33
46.1144
49.9/42
100/ 15
64 /30
28.5/55
7.4/106
100/ 29
100/ 26
100/ 29
14178
100/ 25
11/92

100/ (-) 158
5/133

100/ (-) 169
1/220
100/ 15*
9/100

100/ (-) 147

100/ () 11

100/ (-) 508

100/ () 28

100/ (-) 46
100/ 25

100/ (-) 28
100/ 2
100/ 28
100/ 26
56.6 / 40
100/ 26
100/ (-) 1
100/ 29
24.1/60
100/8
100/ 27
100/ 16
100/ 11
69.8 /36
91.7/31
50/ 41
34.6 /50
8/102
16 /74
100/ 12
38.1/48
64 /36
44.9/ 44
100/ 18
100/ 21
100/ 20
31.5/52
36.9 /49
79.2/34
100/ 29
100/ 9
100/ 18

100/ (-) 24
34.1/50
58.3/39
25.7 156
100/ 29
100/ 17
86.3/32
100/ 26
100/ 26
100/1
93.8/31
100/ 26
100/ 14
78.4134
100/ 24
100/ 28
69.4 /36
100/ 15
23.5/60
100/ 7
100/ 26
100 / 27
39.1/47
19.3/67
17.5/71
100/ (-) 3
100/ 30
100/5
100/ 4
100/ 27
100/ 13
96.9/ 30
100/ 27
18.4/69
76.8/34
36.1/49
47144

Mitchell County Public Radio LLC

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana De Savannah Inc

Worth County High School
Georgia Mountain Broadcasting Corporation
Community Helping Hand Outreach, Inc
Sanctuary Church

Hype Media Global Inc

Adonai Network Inc

Piedmont College

Chances Are Incorporated

River Forest Homeowner Association, Inc.
Liberty Prayer Chapel, Inc.

Colquitt Community Radio, Inc

Big Band Fans

Mitchell County Public Radio LLC.
Minority Voices Speak

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana de Savannah Inc

Georgia Mountain Broadcasting Corporation
Sure Word Broadcasting Company, Inc.
Northshore Bible Truths

KOKO FM

North Kohala Community Resource Center
University of Hawaii at Hilo

Musical Youth of Hawaii

Calvary Chapel Upcountry

Calvary Chapel Lihue

Waimea Baptist Church

Templo Emanuel Asambleas De Dios
Garden Valley Communications Inc.

Nez Perce Tribe

Long Valley Community Radio

Calvary Chapel Meridian, Inc.

National Disabled Broadcasters, Inc
Tamarack Community Broadcasting Inc
Independent Church of Bone Gap

Turning Point Community Church

Rose of Sharon Broadcasting Association
Dwight First Baptist Church and Academy
Faith Baptist Temple

Flight Radio Studio Production Company Inc.

Harvard Broadcasting, Inc.

Local Community Broadcasting Inc
First Assembly of God Church
Monmouth College

Black Business Alliance Peoria Chapter
The Good Samaritan Home of Quincy
Elijah Message Ministry

Jershare

Cause 4 Paws Inc.

St. Charles Borromeo Catholic Church Bloomington, Inc.

The Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.

Hendricks County Educational Media Corporation

North Adams Community Schools

Floyd Central High School Pto

Fremont Community Broadcasters, Inc.

Big Car Media

Greater Jasper Consolidated Schools
Newburgh Enlightenment Radio Center, Inc.
Wawasee Community School Corporation
Wabash Valley Educational Media

Grace Schools

Carroll Impact Educational Association
College Hill Community Radio

Calvary Chapel lowa

Luther College

St. Columbille Church, Dubuque, lowa

Des Moines Metro Adventist Radio Company
Elk Creek Lutheran Church

St. Mary Radio dba Radio Apostolate for the Heartland

K. of C. Building, Inc.

Muscatine Seventh-day Adventist Church
My Father's House, Inc.

Ottumwa Seventh-Day Adventist Church
Humanity's Hope Foundation, Inc.

St. Therese Radio, Inc.

Bazine Christian Radio Association
Cornerstone Charitable Foundation
Wilsey Gardens Corporation

Derby Community Radio, Inc.

Iglesia Bautista Emanuel

St. Gabriel Communications, Inc.
Buffalo Broadcasting System

Hope Radio Association

Catholic Radio of Great Bend, Inc.
Maranatha Radio Association

Liberal Music and Education Foundation
Iglesia de Dios de Manantial

Home Town Communications, Inc.

St. Bernard Catholic Church Wamego
Chloe Broadcasting, Inc.

DCNW Broadcastings

Jerusalen Asamblea De Dios Inc.
Templo De Alabanza El Shadai

Butler County Christian Broadcasting, Inc.
Sunflower Community Action

Calvary Chapel of Wichita, Inc.

Three Angels Radio, Inc.

Calvary Chapel Fellowship, Inc.
Southwestern College

Falcon Communications Corp.

Santa Maria Corporation



Hazard
Hyden
Liberty
Madisonville
Manchester
Middlesboro
Mount Vernon
Nicholasville
Paducah
Paintsville
Same Site
Shepherdsville
Somerset
Vine Grove
Wheelwright
Whitesville
Baton Rouge
Baton Rouge
Baton Rouge
Bossier City
Covington
East Baton Rouge
Elton

Epps
Galliano
Hammond
Homer
Houma
Husser

La Place
Lafayette
Lafayette
Lake Charles
Lake Providence
Lake Providence
New Orleans
New Orleans
Oak Grove
Ruston
Shreveport
Slidell
Sulphur
West Monroe
Belfast
Dixfield

Fort Kent
Harpswell
Princeton
Rumford
Skowhegan
Waterville
Annapolis
Baltimore
Cambridge
Cumberland
McHenry
Ocean City
Ocean City
Salisbury
Athol
Belchertown
Brookfield
East Falmouth
Framingham
Franklin
Huntington
Leominster
Lynn
Nantucket
Norwich Hill
North Adams
Salisbury
Templeton
Webster
Worcester
Yarmouth
Addison
Alpena

Ann Arbor
Gobles
Grand Haven
Harrison
Harrisville
Hesperia
Hillman
Hillsdale
Ironwood
Lowell
Ludington
Marquette
Muskegon Heights
Rogers City
St. Joseph
St. Joseph
Stephenson
Quinesec
Whitehall
Alexandria
Brunswick
Dodge Center
Fairmont

102.9
102.5
101.3
100.7
95.1
95.5
93.3
94.1
107.7
98.3
92.5
106.3
105.3
96.9
105.7
93.1
93.1
96.5
98.5
107.9
97.7
95.1
106.3
95.1
102.7
100.1
96.9
93.9
99.9
107.9
97.7
99.5
93.5
89.9
102.5
95.1
95.3
98.9
101.3
104.3
92.7
105.5
95.7
100.9
102.3
97.5
97.3
104.9
91.1
98.1
100.7
104.7
93.5
101.7
94.7
102.7
99.5
100.3
100.5
105.9
97.9
98.1
102.3
96.5
102.9
104.7
95.1
96.5
105.5
99.7
107.1
94.9
102.9
97.9
106.1
103.5
95.7
107.1
102.3
93.3
103.5
106.5
97.9
103.9
103.5
101.7
102.1
92.3
99.9
103.9
100.9
98.3
96.9
102.9
102.1
88.7
98.9
98.5
103.5
95.1
90.1

cp
WYZQ-LP
cP
cP
WMCZ-LP
WYJR-LP

WRBY-LP
WVAO-LP
cP

cp
WQMC-LP
cP
WFPR-LP

WMNB-LP
WXBJ-LP
CP

CP
WSRG-LP

WXTF-LP
WUBY-LP
CP

CP
WAXT-LP
KLKX-LP
KCIZ-LP
CP

CP

11227
100/ (-) 20
100/ 28
23.2/61
3.7/155
100/ (-) 57
6/119
8.6/99
35.1/50
100/ 18
100/ 20
53.5/41
100/ 26
100/ 30
100/ (-) 38
100/ 11
100/ 30
94/31
100/ 25
100/ 25
100/ 10
86.5/32
95.1/31
100/ 24
100/ 23
36.4 /49
100/ 29
100/ 18
100/ 27
88.3/32
63.5/38
83/33
57.3/40
100/ 24
100/ 23
100/ 11
62.5/38
100/ 23
34.9/50
100/ 29
95.4/ 30
100 / 24
73. 4135
100/ .2
100/ (-) 23
2.8/182
26.1/57
77.7134
100/ () 5
2.4/202
76134
70.5/36
41152
100/ 21
1.7/259
9.7/94
23.5/60
10.5/90
100/ 22
59 / 40
100/ 12
100 / 24
100/ 30
24.3/59
100/ 26
2.1/213
21/64
100/ 10
29.9/54
4.6/138
100/ (-) 155
100/ 22
51.3/42
17173
32/52
100/ 28
69.9 /36
100/ 1
100/ 10
68/36
100/ 17
82.6/33
100/ 30
100/ 7
100/ 30
84/33
11.8/85
100/ 16
100/ 14
11.1/87
100/18
100/ 22
97.5/30
100/ 29
100/ 22
3.5/159
53.6/41
100/ 20
76.9/34
100/ 26
100/ 30

Mountain Artist Development Endeavor, LLC

Bohica

Liberty Public Radio, Inc.

Christ the King School Scholarship/endowment Fund, Inc.
Wolfe Communications

Middlesboro Board of Education

Central Baptist Church

Jessamine County Library District

St. Johns the Evangelist Family Center, Inc.

Paintsville Church of Christ

Vault1031 Culture & Community, Inc.

Lighthouse Baptist Church

Somerset Radio Church of God

Centro De Adoracion Principe de Paz

First Baptist Church of Wheelwright, Kentucky, Inc.
Passionist Nuns of Whitesville, Ky., Inc.

Molding Inner Youth

City of Joy, Inc.

Community Association for the Welfare of School Children
Ministerio Evangelico Vision De Dios

First Baptist Church, Covington, Louisiana

Chamber of Commerce of East Baton Rouge
Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana

Gourd Farming Educational Society, Inc.

Bayou Region Amateur Radio Society, Inc.

Northshore Community Broadcasters, Inc.

First Baptist Church of Homer, Louisiana

Bayou Region Amateur Radio Society, Inc.

Living Water Baptist Church of Laplace, Inc.

FR Double E Outreach Ministry

Northside High PTO

4 LIFE LA

CCW Enterprises of Lake Charles

Providence Church

Lake Providence School of Broadcasting, Inc.
Vietnamese American Young Leaders Association of New Orleans
M&M Community Development Inc New Orleans Branch
Academy for Art, Crafts, Talent and Song, Inc.

Lincoln Parish Schools Aka Ruston High School
Social Justice Civic League

Spokesman among Women Educational Organization, Inc.
Parkview Baptist Church

West Monroe Adventist Educational Broadcasting

City of Belfast, ME

River Valley Community Ministries

Fort Kent Knights of Columbus, Inc.

Harpswell Radio Project, Inc.

Passamaquoddy Tribe

River Valley Community Association

Wesserunsett Arts Council

Sonlight Media Group

Maryland Hall for the Creative Arts, Inc

State of Maryland, MDOT, Maryland Transit Administration
Historic Cambridge, Inc.

Calvary Christian Fellowship of Cumberland, Inc.
Garrett College

Town of Ocean City

Town of Ocean City

Rebirth Inc.

Athol Orange Community Television, Inc.

Dwight Chapel Inc.

A.P.P.L.E. Seed, Inc.

Cape Cod Bus for Life, Inc.

St. Stephen Parish Framingham Educational Radio Association
Franklin Community Cable Access, Inc.

WHAB for BB Inc

City of Leominster

City of Lynn School Committee

Town of Nantucket Police Department

Hilltown Community Church

Northern Berkshire Community Television Corporation
Good Neighbor Station Inc.

Templeton Biblical Educational Society, Incorporated
Sacred Heart Parish Webster Educational Radio Association
Church of God Pentecostal Salvation Rock

Cape Cod Catholic Radio, Inc.

Addison Community Schools

Northeast Lower Michigan Repeater Association

Make this World Foundation

New Creation Station, Inc.

Tri-Cities Broadcasting Foundation

The Country King, Incorporated

Harrisville Cultural Institute

Tri-counties Broadcasting

Hillman Community Radio

Hillsdale College

Copper Peak Incorporated

Lowell Area Schools

Taproots Arts Society

Claves Regni Ministries, Inc. DBA Northern Apostle Radio
Muskegon Reading & Math Academy, Inc

Rogers City Baptist Church

Saint Joseph Educational Broadcasters

Marriage and Family Commitment, Inc.

AMDG Radio, Inc.

Kingsford Community Radio, Inc.

White Lake Broadcasters, Inc

Alexandria Community Radio Educational Organization, Inc.
Lakes Media Foundation

One Day Church Project, Inc.

Fairmont Area Catholic Radio



Perham

St. Cloud
St. Cloud
Saint Cloud
Two Harbors
Bruce
Clarksdale
Cleveland
Columbus
Columbus
Europa
Fayette
Hattiesburg
luka
Jackson
Leakesville
Leakesville
Magee
Picayune
Port Gibson
Vicksburg
Yazoo City
Branson
Carthage
Excelsior Springs
Fenton
Florissant
High Ridge
Jefferson City
Joplin
Kansas City
Kansas City
Kansas City
Kennett
Kirksville
Macks Creek
Macon
Moberly
Republic
Saint Joseph
St. Louis
St. Louis
Salem
Springfield
Sullivan
Absarokee
Alder
Billings
Billings
Butte
Columbus
Conrad
Fishtail
Florence
Hailstone
Harrison
Hot Springs
Lewistown
Libby
Manhattan
Missoula
Missoula
Molt

Nye

Poplar
Rapelje
Reed Point
Roundup
Sheridan
Three Forks
Three Forks
Alliance
Alliance
Arapahoe
Blair
Bridgeport
Central City
Creighton
Crete

Crete
Edgar
Gering
Hastings
Hastings
Holdrege
Kearney
Lincoln
Ogallala
Sidney
Sidney
South Sioux City
Valentone
York
Bunkerville
Carson City
Elko
Pahrump
Spring Creek
Bethlehem
Charlestown
Concord

100.3
96.1
105.1
97.5
99.5
101.5
88.1
88.1
95.5
102.3
101.7
100.5
98.7
101.3
95.1
101.1
105.3
96.9
100.1
97.1
102.3
94.1
92.3
96.3
102.7
92.7
97.7
94.3
98.7
94.5
95.3
96.9
98.5
102.5
106.3
104.5
104.1
104.1
94.1
99.3
94.3
99.5
96.5
103.3
95.9
102.5
99.7
100.5
104.5
102.5
104.5
97.3
95.9
102.1
94.7
94.7
101.9
97.7
93.1
98.3
99.5
105.5
99.9
92.7
105.3
95.1
94.5
105.5
96.1
93.1
101.5
99.9
103.9
92.1
94.7
99.9
95.1
95.9
105.7
107.9
90.5
95.1
98.3
100.7
106.5
100.9
95.7
97.7
89.5
107.5
98.9
105.7
102.7
95.1
95.1
102.9
98.1
99.7
99.9
105.7
102.7

cP
cp
cP
cP
cP
WZWQ-LP

WKXU-LP
WEHS-LP
CP

CP
WIUK-LP
CP

WDON-LP
CP

CP

CP
KPGZ-LP
CP
KWAP-LP
CpP

KRFR-LP
KBMC-LP
CP
CP
CP

KWPQ-LP
cP
cP
cP
cp
cp
KBMF-LP

CP
KPWS-LP
CP
CP

KIEF-LP
CP

CP
KAGR-LP
CP

WGCD-LP
CP
KHPJ-LP
KEVH-LP
CP

CP

CP

CP

CP
KJAM-LP

CP
KGLJ-LP
KPFV-LP
KDHE-LP
WZNC-LP
CP

CP

100/ 27
71.4/36
44.8/ 44
448144
100/ 21
70.1/36
100/ 17
100/ 25
100/ 22
32.1/52
100/ 29
100/ 29
100/ 7
84.2/33
84/28
100/ (-) 9

100/ (-) 15
100/3
100/ 24
100/ 14
21.9/63
11.1/88
50.1/ 42
71.5/36
67.5/37
89.5/32
100/ 29
41149
26.5/57
100/ 27
94.1/31
100/ 24
29/ 54
100/ 16
39.3/37
70.4/36
100/ 30
62.8/38
100/ 26
35.8/49
50/ 43
49.5/42
87.1/32
100/ 29
40.6 /47
100/5

100/ (-) 171
63.4/38
1/2326

100/ (-) 23

100/ (-) 11
59.8 / 39

100/ (-) 36

100/ (-) 67
20.6 /65

100/ (-) 14
21.8/63
100/ () 1

100/ (-) 237

100/ (-) 26
100/ 26

100/ (-) 169
22.1/64

100/ (-) 270
100/ () 5
100/ 22

100/ (-) 53
100/ 2

100/ (-) 137
100/(-) 5

100/ (-) 34
100/ 28
100/ 18
100/ 7
100/ 17
100/ (-) 2
100/ 16
100/ (-) 2
100/ 23
100/ 23
93.9/31
100/ 14
75.1/35
100/ 27
100/ 28
100/ 23
100/ 26
100/ 10
100/ 10

100/ (-) 10
27.7156
100/ 7
100/ 30

100/ (-) 126
60 /39

100/ (-) 93

100/ (-) 15

100/ (-) 22
21.1/64
8.2/101
100/ 29

Stanislaus Communications

The Rock FM Communications, Inc.

Saint Cloud Area Somali Salvation Organization

St Cloud State University

Two Harbors Community Radio

Bruce Community Radio

Radio - The Crossroads, Inc

Delta State University

Classic Book Radio Corporation

Columbus Community Broadcasters

Voice of Eupora

Muhammad's University of the New Islam

Birthright of Hattiesburg, Inc.

Flash Cats Animal Advocacy

Focus on Natural Health Education & Community Development
Washington Broadcast Educational Association
Johnson Twins Educational Foundation

Church Alive, Inc.

Heritage Baptist Ministries, Inc.

Team, Inc.

Vicksburg Community Radio

Bountiful Blessings Broadcasting, Inc.

Branson Independent Coalition of Musicians and Artists
Ministerios El Jordan

Corporation for Educational Opportunities for Northeast Clay
Rockwood School District

Regeneration Christian Church and Outreach Center
Northwest R-l School District

Jefferson City Seventh-day Adventist Church
Diocese of Springfield-cape Girardeau DBA St. Peter Apostle
Concrete Truth Community Network

Multicultural Professional Counseling Services
Black Family Technology Awareness Association
Calvary Chapel of Kennett

Rural Felicity

Branch Memorial Seventh-day Adventist Church
Macon Seventh-day Adventist Church

Moberly Seventh-Day Adventist Church

New Horizions Seventh-Day Adventist Church

St. Joseph Music Foundation

Community Arts and Media Project

St. Louis Majestic Basketball Club

Salem Christian Catholic Radio

Willow's Wood Community Network

Sullivan Seventh-day Adventist Church

Stillwater County Disaster and Emergency Services
Alder School District #2

Billings Christian Radio

Rocky Mountain College

Butte America Foundation

Stillwater County Disaster and Emergency Services
Holy Spirit Radio

Stillwater County Disaster and Emergency Services
St. Gregory's Guild

Stillwater County Disaster and Emergency Services
Harrison K-12 School District No. 23

Our Evolution Radio

Lewistown Christian FM

This Hope Radio

Manhattan School District #3

Saint Michael Communication

Missoula Community Radio

Stillwater County Disaster and Emergency Services
Stillwater County Disaster and Emergency Services
Fort Peck Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes

Stillwater County Disaster and Emergency Services
Stillwater County Disaster and Emergency Services
Roundup Christian Broadcasting

Sheridan School District #5

Three Forks School District #24

Church of the Hard Rock

Adventist Learning Center of Alliance

St. Maximillian Kolbe Catholic Radio of Alliance
The Evangelical Lutheran Trinity Cong. Of Arapahoe, NE
Blair Healing Rooms Inc

Adventist Learning Center of Bridgeport

Central City Baptist Church

St. Ludgerus Catholic Church

Crete Progressive Educational Broadcasting Corp.
Greater Crete Commercial Free Radio Corp.

Central Nebraska Community Broadcasting

Christ the King Catholic Church of Gering and Scottsbluff
Hope Radio Hastings

Educational Voice of Hastings

St. John Bosco Catholic Radio of Holdrege
Kearney SDA Radio

Good Shepherd Community Radio

Adventist Learning Center of Ogallala

Adventist Learning Center of Sidney

St. James Catholic Radio of Sidney

White Stone, Inc., D/b/a Calvary Chapel South Sioux City
St. John of God Catholic Radio of Valentine

St. Mary Catholic Radio of York

Bunkerville Volunteer Fire Department

The Brewery Arts Center

Greater Life Church

Radio Education Network Inc

Spring Creek Christian Center

Friends of the Colonial

The Living Word Ministries of Charlestown, NH
New Hampshire Catholic Community Radio



Lisbon
Portsmouth
Bridgeton

Cape May Court House

Newton
Ramtown
Vernon
Albuquerque
Bloomfield
Edgewood
Espanola
Hobbs
Isleta
Isleta
Madrid
Placitas
Raton
Roswell
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Albany
Angelica
Cobleskill
Fairport
Glens Falls

Highlands, Town of

Lake Placid
Kennedy
Middletown
Mohawk
Oneonta
Palenville
Pawling

Port Jervis
Pulteney
Rochester
Rochester
Spencer
Stamford
Westbrookville
Whitesboro
Woodstock
Belmont
Black Mountain
Bladenboro
Candler
Durham
Fayetteville
Forest City
Greensboro
Greensboro
Hendersonville
Marshall
Monroe
Mooresville
Pikeville
Sanford
Southport
Statesville
Thomasville
Wake Forest
Waynesville
Wendell
Williamston
Wilson
Winston-Salem
Winterville
Yadkinville
Belcourt
Bismarck
Dodge
Fargo

Fort Yates
Grand Forks
Grand Forks
Jamestown
Minot

Akron
Antwerp
Cambridge
Canton
Cuyahoga Falls
Defiance
Delphi Township
Dover
Holland
Huntsville
Jeffersonville
Lima

Martins Ferry
Moscow

St Marys
Tiffin

Troy
Wadsworth
Winchester
Blanchard
Canute
Clinton

Enid

Hugo

89.1
101.5
102.5
101.1

97.5
104.7
107.9

99.9

93.5
101.1

96.7

99.3

96.9

98.9

96.9

99.9

97.3
101.1

98.9
105.5
107.1

92.7
105.9

98.3

99.1
102.3

98.3
101.3
107.9

97.5
104.7
102.9
103.7

94.3

92.9
104.3
106.3
107.1
105.9

93.7

97.3
104.1
101.5
100.9
100.1

95.7
107.9

98.5
104.1

99.9
101.7

95.9

95.5

98.9

94.7
106.9

93.5
100.7
102.5

96.5

96.5

95.9
106.7

96.5

97.3
105.1
107.3
103.3

98.9
102.5
100.3

88.1
104.1

88.3

99.7

99.7

95.9

96.9
101.3
101.9
102.5

96.1

92.9

98.1
102.3

97.7
101.3
106.9
101.1
101.1

95.5
105.9
103.3
107.1

97.1

88.1

93.9
100.7

98.3
100.9
106.9

WNHB-LP
WBUB-LP
CP

KFDP-LP
cp

cP

cp

cp

cp

cP

cP

cp

cp
KGZR-LP
KVTP-LP
cp
WRAQ-LP
cP
WZNY-LP
WGWY-LP
cp

WHSP-LP
cp

cp

cP

cp

cp

cP
WDFC-LP
cp
WART-LP
WDZD-LP
WLYT-LP
WRPG-LP
cp

cp

cP

cp

cp

cP
WEAD-LP
WTDA-LP
WBIC-LP
cP
WBIS-LP
WPVR-LP
cp
KDAK-LP
KXRF-LP
KPPP-LP
cp
KEQQ-LP
KGFR-LP
KZEB-LP

WDCM-LP
CP
WDPE-LP
WNLB-LP
WOHP-LP
CP

CP
KGCG-LP
CP
KFWG-LP
WRML-LP
CP

100/ (-) 97
14.8/76
100/ (-) 4
84.1 /33
63.1/38
100/ 29
7.71104

100/ (-) 107
100/15

95/31
100/ (47)
100/ 7
100/ 2
100/ 15
8.1/102
92.7/91

100/ (-) 80
80.2/33

47141
55/ 38

100/ (-) 30

100/ (-) 7
100/ 2
26 /57

100/ (-) 10
16 /74
100/ 20

100/ (-) 22
20.1/66

100/ (-) 89

33/52

100/ (-) 57
1.8/250

100/ (-) 65

49743

74.1/35

25.3/58

100/ (-) 33
100/ 17

100/ (-) 19

100/ (-) 29
100/ 19
65.4 /37

100/ (-) 48
100/ 27

100/ 7
59.6 / 39
100/ 26
64.3 /37

36 /49

55/ 41
13.5/80

100/ (-) 113
100/ 25
100/ 24
95.6 /30
56.2 / 40
96.3/30
20.1/66
82.3/33

63/38
100/ 52
100/ 29
84.7/33
100/ 29
100/ 17
90.2/31
32.8/51
38.5/48

100/ () 2
100/(-) 5
225/62
100/10
100/ 10
100/ 20
89.8 /32
46.1/ 44

50/ 24
76.4134
100/13
76.9/34
12.5/83
20.7/65

31/52

100/ (-) 21
100/ 29
100/ 21
85.8 /32
100/ 21
12.8/82

100/ (-) 30
100/ 14
100/ 22
100/ (-) 6

15/ 76
95.1/31
100/ 28
100/ 26
100/ 12
85.8 /32

31/52

Boys and Girls Club of the North Country
Cultural Media Connection

Tri-County Community Action Agency, Inc.
South Jersey Christian Academy

Sussex County Community College

American Cntr for Civil Justice, Religious Liberty & Tolerance
Skylands Radio Cooperative

Future Broadcasters Inc.

City of Bloomfield

Shepherd's Call

Holy Cross, a New Mexico Non-profit Corporation
City of Hobbs, NM

Pueblo of Isleta

Pueblo of Isleta

Madrid Cultural Projects

Las Placitas Association

St. Patrick - St. Joseph

First Spanish Assembly of God

Santa Fe Teen Arts Center

Church of the One God

Grand Street Community Arts, Inc.

Angelica Community Radio Inc

Dialogos of Cobleskill, Incorporated

Grace Bible Fellowship, Incorporated
Gateway Pentecostal Church

Catholic Kolping Society New York

Light of Truth, Inc.

New Beginnings Baptist Church

Eastern US Taiwan Culture Promotion Association, Inc.
Mohawk Valley Radio Group

SUNY College at Oneonta

Maetreum of Cybele, Magna Mater Inc.
Pawling Public Radio Inc

D S Great Tatang Cultural Inc.

Keuka Broadcasters, Inc.

MUCCC, Inc.

Rochester Free Radio, Inc.

Spencer-Van Etten CSD

Upper Room Ministries of Richmondville
Pure Heart Culture and Education Foundation
Lifepoint Church of the Mohawk Valley

Birds of a Feather Media Limited

Belmont Abbey College

Church of the Incarnation of Asheville, Incorporated
New Light Pentecostal Free Will Baptist
WGNW Radio Ministries

Durham Church of Christ

North Carolina Black Leadership Caucus

The Community Empowerment Project Community Development Corp
Love & Faith Christian Fellowship

CUMC Radio, LLC

Luz Para Hoy Radio

Radio Madison

Shaggers, Inc.

Bespoke Broadcasting

Pleasant Grove Original Free Will Baptist Church
Sanford Church of Christ

Sacred Heart Radio Association

Covenant Broadcasting Company of Statesville, Inc.
Thomasville Educational Radio

All Saints Catholic Academy

Waynesville Christian Radio Corporation
Asociacion Dominicana De Raleigh, NCT
Martin County Tourism Development Authority
Tabernacle Baptist Church of Wilson, North Carolina
Forsyth Technical Community College
Community Care Fellowship

Yadkinville Media Inc

Two Hearts Radio

Dakota Media Access

The Prairie Center Broadcasting

The Peoples Press Project

Catholic Indian Mission of Fort Yates

Grand Forks Bible Study Group

North Valley Arts Council

Hope and Truth Radio

Calvary Chapel Minot

The Way of Mind and Body

Antwerp Community Church of the Nazarene
Buckeye Broadcasting Inc.

NEOPA

City of Cuyahoga Falls

DC Radio Group, Inc.

Delhi Public Radio, Inc.

Dover - New Philadelphia Educational Broadcasting
Springfield Board of Education

Village of Huntsville, Ohio

3M Community Broadcasting, Inc

Calvary Chapel of Lima

Wheeling Jamboree, Inc.

Radio Free Moscow Inc

Calvary Christian Fellowship

San Raphael Radio, Inc.

Troy Community FM

Downtown Wadsworth Inc.

Hope Radio of Winchester

J&C Country Church Inc

Western Oklahoma Catholic Faith Foundation
Universal Truth Radio, LTD

Radio Media Ltd

Goodland Academy



Locust Grove
Mc Alester
Miami
Oklahoma City
Oklahoma City
Oklahoma City
Ponca City
Tulsa
Woodward
Bandon
Beaverton
Brookings
Cave Junction
Chiloquin
Coos Bay
Coquille
Eugene
Grants Pass
Hillsboro
Hood River
Jasper
Lapine

Mill City
Newport
Pendleton
Port Orford
Prineville
Prineville
Riddle

Rogue River
Roseburg
Salem

Veneta
Vernonia
White City
Wilsonville
Aston
Chambersburg
Corry
Coudersport
Crossingville

Eagleville

Elk Lick Township

Ellwood City
Erie
Greencastle
Greensburg
Marlborough
Mifflinville
Millheim
New Castle
Plymouth
State College
Williamsport
York

Union City
Cabo Rojo
Mayaguez
Mayaguez
Anderson
Bamberg
Beaufort
Belton
Bennettsville
Bennettsville
Charleston
Charleston
Clio

Clover
Columbia
Cross Hill
Florence
Florence
Florence
Garden City
Greenville
Laurens
Lexington
Moore
Piedmont
Pontiac
Ridgeland
Salem
Saluda
Seven Oaks
Whitmire
Fort Thompson
Hot Springs
Pierre

Pine Ridge
Sioux Falls
Sioux Falls
Sioux Falls
Antioch
Athens
Brownsville
Camden
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Clarksville

102.7
92.7
98.5
94.3
95.3

100.9

101.7

102.9
93.3
97.9
94.3

100.7

105.7
93.1
98.1
97.7
97.3
96.5
89.5
97.5
92.5

107.3
94.9
94.7
96.5

105.5

102.3

103.5

107.9
94.3
96.5
94.3
92.5

104.5
99.9
91.1
98.5
92.7
98.9

106.7

106.7

106.5
102.3
107.3
96.7
93.7
100.3
105.7
105.9
101.7
107.5
105.7
104.7
98.9
106.1
96.7
98.1
95.7
99.1
106.7
102.3
100.7
99.5
97.5
99.9
96.3
102.9
102.7
102.3
92.7
101.7
92.5
93.3
106.9
98.1
101.5
104.1
103.5
104.3
107.9
98.1
102.7
107.9
101.9
99.1
96.5
96.5
92.7
107.9
92.9
92.9
96.9
104.3
103.9
107.3
100.7
106.3
98.5
1011
93.5

CP
KHWR-LP
KMIO-LP
CP
KHVJ-LP
KSMJ-LP

KITG-LP
KYAC-LP
CP
KIPC-LP
KUPO-LP
CP

KVPD-LP
CP

CP
WRNU-LP
CP

CP

CP

CP

CP
WHYU-LP
WXED-LP
CP
CP
CP
CP
WRHB-LP
WSOV-LP
WLDJ-LP

CP
WHMR-LP
CP

CP
WLNB-LP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP

86.2 /32
100/13
100/ 23
48/43
100/ 17
23/59
100/ 24
59 /39
100/ 7
100/ 1
100/ 6
100/ 9
100/ (-) 139
100/ (-) 26
5/137
100/ (-) 37
4/161
100/ (-) 99
100/ 28
100/ (-) 60
4/148
17.8170
100/ (-) 178
16.4/73
100/ (-) 66
100/ 1
100/ (-) 70
1/681
100/ (-) 184
100/ (-) 47
7141
7/110
100/ (-) 43
100/ (-) 77
100/ (-) 19
100/ 30
8/102
68.5 /36
39.7/ 47
52.6/41
42.1/ 46

6.5/113
100/ 30
100/ 14
100/ (-) 2
100/ 26
11.3/87
24/ 61
100/ 16
100/ (-) 36
59 /40
24/ 61
100/ (-) 11
194951
100/ 2
100/ (-) 17
29/55
100/ (-) 38
100/ (-) 7
100/ 27
100/ 27
100/ 29
100/12
100/ 20
100/ 15
100/ 29
100/ 29
100/ 25
7.2/108
100/ 30
100/10
37.2/48
88.1/32
30.2/53
100/ 30
100/ 28
100/ (-) 13
100/ 16
100/15
100/ 2
18.5/69
94.9/31
100/16
100/ 4
100/5
100/ 19
100/ (-) 21
100/ (-) 8
25.3/58
27.1/56
100/ 27
71/36
27156
7/115
10.1/92
52.7/41
100/ 28
1.1/384
1.1/384
100/ 30

Christian Culture Communications, Inc.
Flames of Truth Crusades

Community Crisis Center, Inc.

Birth Choice of Oklahoma, Inc.

Iglesia De Restauracion, El Monte De Los Olivos
Oklahoma Fellowship of Catholic Men
Ponca City Catholic Radio, Inc.

Broken Arrow Catholic Radio, Inc.
Woodward Catholic Radio, Inc.

Bandon Community Radio

Freeform Portland

Curry Coast Community Radio

Spiral Living Center

Chiloquin Vision in Progress

Coos Community Radio

Coquille School District

Eugene Peaceworks

Edgewater Christian Fellowship

Growing Gardens

River of Life Assembly

Laurelwood Academy, Inc.

Lapine Frontier Days Association

Santiam Hearts to Arts

Newport Nazarene Churc

Pendleton Community Media

Battle Rock Communications, Inc.

City of Prineville

City of Prineville

Pioneer Christian Radio, Inc.

Faith Lutheran Church

Umpqua Watersheds, Inc.

Friends of Marion County

The Oregon Country Fair

Vernonia Public Broadcasting
Wordcaster, Inc.

Wilsonville Radio Project

Neumann University

Chambersburg Area School District

Corry Area Radio Service

New Life & Health Network

Carpathea Russian St Peter's and Paul's Orthodox Greek
Catholic Church

County of Montgomery

Mount Davis Militia Association

Dayspring Harvest Ministries

The Lake Erie Community Radio Station
Greencastle-Antrim Education Foundation
Calvary Chapel of Westmoreland County
County of Montgomery

Miffliinville Community Broadcasting, Inc.
Penns Valley Conservation Association
MC2

County of Montgomery

Saint Joseph's Catholic Academy
Adventist Community Broadcasting Corporation
First Saint John's Evangelical Lutheran Church
Union City Family Support Center
Clubradio PR Community Inc.

Terrace Music Corp.

Feeding Homeless Corp.

Anderson Family Radio

Rising High Foundation

South Carolina Lowcountry Gullah People's Movement
Allen Temple AME Chruch

Marlboro County Broadcasters
Bennettsville Community Radio

Media Reform SC

Blessed Sacrament School

Clio Operainc

Temple Presbyterian Church in America
St. Peter's Catholic School

Cross Hill Women in Broadcasting

Radio Free Communications, Inc.
Columbus Club of Florence, South Carolina
City of Florence

St. Michael's Catholic Church

Quality Radio Partners, Inc

Laurens Jehovah Church

Calvary Chapel of Lexington

Moore Education Project

Elks Lodge #364

Friends of Independent Public Radio

John Paul Il Catholic School

Salem Radio Inc

Little Seads of Life Educational Foundation
Friends of Independent Public Radio Northwest
Tyger - Enoree River Alliance

Crow Creek Sioux Tribe

Joy Community Fellowship SBC

Central South Dakota Community Radio
Restoration Radio Ministries, Inc

Words of Hope Media

Women on Fire Radio of Sioux Falls

Juan Diego Radio of Sioux Falls, Inc.
Iglesia Antioquia De Cristo Ministerios Llamada Final
M.L. Newberry Educational Foundation Inc.
Dunbar Carver Museum Community Radio
First United Methodist Church
Chattanooga Historical Foundation, Inc.
Destiny Life Resources, Inc.

Radio-4-Us



Clarksville
Cleveland
Cleveland
Collierville
Dayton
Dayton
Decherd
Dresden

East Ridge
Gatlinburg
Gatlinburg
Goodspring
Hendersonville
Johnson City
Kingston
Lebanon
Loudon
Loudon
Madisonville
Memphis
Memphis
Morristown
Murfreesboro
Ooltewah
Pikeville
Spring Hill
Alice

Alton

Austin

Austin

Austin

Bangs

Bay City
Beaumont
Belton
Brazoria
Bronte
Brownsboro
Burnet
Campbell
Carthage

Cat Spring
Childress
Cleveland
College Station
Corpus Christi
Cypress
Cypress
Denton
Dripping Springs
Edna
Friendswood
Frisco
Granite Shoals
Hart

Hooks
Jacksonville
Julliard
Kermit

Killeen
Killeen
Kountze

La Rue
Liberty
Livingston
Llano
Lubbock
Malakoff
Marshall
Montgomery
Mount Pleasant
Mount Vernon
Mount Pleasant
Nacogdoches
Nazareth
Padre Island
Palacios
Paris

Port Arthur
Purley

San Marcos
San Marcos
Seagoville
Sterling City
Sweetwater
Texarkana
Victoria
Victoria
Waco

Wills Point
Winnsboro
Green River
Hurricane
Logan

Moab
Colchester
Berryville
Charlottesville
Charlottesville
Charlottesville
Dale City

94.9
96.9
107.5
105.3
98.9
101.1
107.7
106.3
96.9
101.1
107.3
104.9
103.9
106.3
104.3
100.5
97.1
104.1
104.7
93.5
98.5
94.5
99.3
106.1
99.9
98.7
104.3
93.3
96.1
101.1
102.9
90.9
91.7
95.5
103.7
98.5
106.7
94.7
107.3
92.9
95.1
107.7
93.1
101.5
98.9
97.9
101.5
101.7
92.1
99.9
103.9
95.3
92.9
92.9
102.3
97.3
107.9
106.5
102.7
94.3
98.5
101.3
97.3
1015
97.9
92.5
99.1
92.9
88.1
103.5
96.3
106.7
107.3
100.9
105.5
93.3
97.5
97.3
95.5
100.3
103.1
104.1
95.5
100.5
101.1
88.3
95.5
106.3
107.1
95.5
94.7
89.1
104.5
101.7
102.9
92.5
104.3
94.7
97.9
101.3
97.7

CP

CP

CP
WTLT-LP
WRHE-LP

cp
WHQV-LP
cp
WKNT-LP
cp
cp
WMJIA-LP
WGSM-LP

CP

WTGP-LP
WNSM-LP
KSOG-LP

KRKF-LP
KOER-LP
KCYB-LP
cP

cp
KQPL-LP
cP

cP

cp
KSJH-LP
KJUK-LP
cP
KXZX-LP
cP

cP

cP

cp

cP
KXAQ-LP
KXAX-LP

KYBY-LP
CcP

CcP
KDVE-LP
CcP
KHFN-LP
cP
KECQ-LP
KQSB-LP
CcP
KQLP-LP
cP

CP

CcP
KSCK-LP
KDMR-LP
CP

CcP

cP

CcP

CP
KPLP-LP
cP

cP
KXUT-LP
KCUT-LP
CcP

cP

CP

CP

cP
WJEV-LP

85.9/32
9/95
8.5/100
100/ 21
100/ (-) 73
100/(-) 8
100/ (-) 6
92.1/31
8/107
100/ (-) 152
100/ (-) 68
13.9/79
100/ 15
100/ 28
16.8/72
100/ 11
27.2/56
20.8/64
54741
100/ 20
100/ 18
37/49
100/ 14
7.41107
100/ (-) 90
100/ (-) 1
100/ 30
100/ 12
100/ 20
7/111
25.7/58
29.1/54
100/ 29
70.3/36
100/9
95.4/30
100/ (-) 299
73/35
19.1/67
46/138
100/ 23
58.1/39
82.4/33
100/ 27
100/ 27
9.7/93
100/ 29
8.8/98
5.9/120
12.5/83
100/ 26
60 /24
18.5/69
48.7/43
100/ 28
100/ 27
57.3/40
82/33
95/31
100/ 16
94.6/31
87.8/32
100/ 29
82.8/33
27.9/55
100/ 22
100/ 27
100/ 29
36.1/49
100/ 26
36.4 /49
100/ 22
63.6 /38
100/ 27
91.6/31
100/ 24
100/ 30
100/ 25
100/ 29
37.7/38
14.5/77
100/ 6
27156
100/ (-) 8
100/19
100/ 24
83.6/33
9.6/94
62.8/38
50.3 /42
100/13
100/ (-) 27
100/ (-) 49
100/ (-) 125
100/ (-) 121
100/ 24
100/ 26
100/ 19
100/ 19
21/65
50.1/ 42

Immaculate Conception Parish

World Harvest Outreach Ministries International
Dwelling Place Church, Inc.

Collierville Community Communications Inc
W.H.A.T. Ministiries

Mike Patton Ministries

Decherd Christian Center

Dresden Church of Christ

New Covenant Christian Academy
Gatlinburg Church of Christ

Grace Redemption Church

Sojourn Christian Ministries

Jesus Breaks the Chains Church

Johnson City Community Christian Radio
Corporation for Radio Education Inc
Iglesia Mishkan Lugar De Adoracion
Frombus Group Inc.

Power of the Game Inc.

Spirit Ministries, Inc

Association of Islamic Charitable Projects
Citizens Against Unfair Financial Practices
Centro Cristiano Betel Int.

St. Rose of Lima Catholic Church

Daystar Media, Inc.

The Gathering Place

North Star Media, Inc.

Abundant Life Christian Center Alice
Iglesia de Cristo Alton

Iglesia De Cristo

Treasure City

Life Net Church

Bangs Church of Christ

Jackson Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Spindletop Unitarian Church, Incorporated
University of Mary Hardin-Baylor

Jackson Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Fort Chadbourne Foundation

Brownsboro Independent School District
Jesucristo La Roca Viva

Shady Grove Baptist Church Greenville
First Baptist Church, Carthage, Texas
Austin County Community Communications
Parkview Baptist Church

Cleveland Independent School District
Ministerios De Restauracion Ebenezer
Stedfast Ministries

Rhema Gospel Radio

Cypress Broadcasting Club

Mision Templo Bethel Inc.

Tiger Community Radio

Jackson Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Calvary Chapel Southeast Houston

Iglesia Buenas Nuevas

Highland Lakes Music Appreciation Society
St. John Nepomucene Parish Radio Committee
American Legion Post 248 Inc.

Centro Cristiano de Albanza

Comunidad Cristiana of Amarillo

Kermit Radio Academy

Fort Hood Support Network

Sounds of Gospel Radio Inc

Kountze Church of Christ

La Rue Educational Christian Broadcasters
Hwy 90 Church of Christ

HGN Music & Education Foundation

Llano Community Radio, Inc.

Lubbock Christian University

Cedar Creek Educational Broadcasting Corporation
George A. Thompson Post 878

Backyard Radio Inc

Mount Pleasant Independent School District Highschool
Mount Vernon Broadcasting

John H Gutierres Evangelistic Association Inc
St. Joseph's Catholic Men's Fellowship
Holy Family Parish Radio Committee
Texas Pelican Media

Jackson Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Lamar Community Broadcasting
Congregacion Cristiana Shalom Inc.
KMZC Radio, Inc.

The Mackenzie Foundation

San Marcos Voice

Seagoville Chamber of Commerce

Concho Valley Fellowship

Cornerstone Christian Educational Endeavors, Inc.
Kappa Alpha Psi Texarkana Chapter

St. Clare Productions

Ralph Salazar Victory Ministries

Phoenix Fight Il

Face Creative Education Inc

Winnsboro Broadcasting Club

Green River Pact

City of Hurricane

Wasatch Radio

Tunnel Vision Music

Saint Michael's College, Inc.

Thomas Manley Educational Association
Promise Land Communications

Genesis Communications

Air Mix Virginia

Ministerio De Vida



AL
AZ

CA

Floyd
Hampton
Hillsville
Hillsville
Huddleston
Prince William
Richmond
Richmond
Roanoke
Rocky Mount
Rocky Mount
Rocky Mount
Ruckersville
Staunton
Strasburg
Suffolk
Sweet Briar
Warrenton
Woodlawn
Bremerton
Brinnon
Burlington
Clarkston
Duvall

Entiat

Ford
Goldendale
Kennewick
Newport
Pullman
Spokane
Tulalip
Twisp

Twisp
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vashon
Walla Walla
Walla Walla
Wellpinit
Wenatchee
Winthrop
Yakima
Yakima

Yelm

Athens

Cairo
Charleston
Fairmont
Great Cacapon
Harrisville
Hico

Ilvydale
Keyser
Marion County
Mineral Wells
Parkersburg
Richwood
Salem

Black Earth
Brookfield
Fond du Lac
Franklin
Hager City
Hudson
Janesville
Kenosha

La Crosse
Madison
Madison
Milwaukee
Monona
Mount Morris
Oconto Falls
Port Washington
Portage

Rice Lake
Silver Lake
Stanley-Boyd-Cadott
Stevens Point
Sun Prairie
Waterloo
Waupaca
Waupaca
Wisconsin Rapids
Cheyenne
Lander

Lusk
Sheridan

Ten Sleep
Worland
Worland

Oxford
Phoenix
Fallbrook
San Pedro

95.7
100.1
95.7
99.7
100.5
106.3
103.3
105.3
93.9
93.9
97.3
101.3
96.5
106.3
94.5
92.5
92.7
96.7
100.5
95.3
101.1
104.7
103.3
103.1
99.1
97.7
100.1
105.7
92.3
106.5
101.5
96.9
105.5
107.1
99.9
106.3
107.9
101.9
96.3
107.3
96.5
102.9
93.7
103.5
107.9
107.3
97.7
104.3
95.7
98.3
93.5
98.5
106.9
104.3
102.9
99.5
92.5
96.3
101.7
99.9
92.5
104.3
105.1
101.7
104.7
93.1
103.5
101.5
89.9
95.5
102.9
99.7
103.7
105.1
92.9
1015
93.5
105.5
101.5
96.5
105.9
103.5
96.9
96.3
99.1
92.5
98.5
107.1
95.1
94.3
90.7
95.3
103.7

99.5
102.9
99.5
100.7

WROF-LP
WEPV-LP
WXMM-LP
WSJF-LP

WFJZ-LP
WQMR-LP
WKMZ-LP
WQSV-LP
cP
WORJ-LP

CP
KDRI-LP
KORE-LP
CP

KFAC-LP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP
CP

CP
KTRJ-LP

CP
WVPV-LP
WXDB-LP
CP
WVSF-LP
WVHV-LP

WYRT-LP\
CP

CP
WGSG-LP
CP
WISY-LP
CP

CP

WIPZ-LP
CP
CP

KLZL-LP
KXDM-LP
CP

1.7/253
23/60
21/65
30/54
100/ 24
28.8/55
38.5/48
100/ 26
17487
85.7 /32
100/ 30
31.3/52
58 /40
100/ 30
21.8/63
29.4/54
100/ 20
9/97
45745
6.2/117
21/47
100/ (-) 32
100/ (-) 91
100/ 23
100/ (-) 110
19/ 67
100/ 22
100/ 13
100/ (-) 40
36/50
3/167
5.4/126
100/ (-) 262
100/ (-) 183
100/ 26
50/14
50/17
6.6/112
100/ (-) 13
100/9
2/241
6.8/111
100/ (-) 192
11/87
100/ (-) 69
34.8/50
4/100
100/ (-) 47
9.3 /95
43144
12.7/82
11/88
3.1/168
100/ (-) 56
100/ (-) 99
457/ 44
100/ (-) 38
100/ () 2
100/ (-) 110
17.7/70
100 / 27
100/17
100/ (-) 7
18/70
23.2/61
100/ (-) 13
100/ (-) 3
100/ 26
100/ (-) 2
100/ 28
100/ 29
100/ 4
53/.3
48.8/43
100/ 28
100/ 27
100/ 19
100/ 17
775134
100/ 29
100 / 27
21/63
94.8/31
100/ (-) 12
234/6
100/ 12
100/ 7
100/ (-) 14
100/ 9
100/ (-) 14
100/ (-) 95
100/ (-) 20
100/ (-) 24

Radio Free Floyd

St. Mary Star of the Sea Catholic Church

Pink Doors Media

Hillsville Radio for Kids

Huddleston Community Radio Inc

Pope John Paul the Great High School

Big Deal Productions, Inc.

Faith & Love Fellowship Church

Calvary Chapel of Roanoke

Lifestyle Health Education, Inc.

Franklin County Local Radio

Brameldon Productions

Gateway Media

Staunton Media Alliance

Witnessworks Foundation for a Culture of Life
The Master's House Church

Sweet Briar College

Verdun Adventure Bound, Inc.

Apple Enterprise Inc

Calvary Chapel of Bremerton

Jupiter City Media

Skagit Valley Family Radio

Clarkston Catholic Radio

Radio Duvall

Community Oriented Radio Endeavours
Spokane Tribe of Indians

Community Enrichment for Klickitat County
Foundation for Communication of Christian Faith and Culture
White Horse Media

St. Thomas More Catholic Student Center - Pullman
Inland Empire Antique Radio Society

The Tulalip Tribes of Washington

American Legion Post 0143 Methow Valley
St. Genevieve Catholic Parish - Twisp

Media Institute for Social Change

Rusting Sprocket Art

Recording NW

Voice of Vashon

Iglesia Caminante De Las Asambleas De Dios
Walla Walla Catholic Radio

Spokane Tribe of Indians

Cor Christi Academy

Methow Valley Radio

Corporation of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima
Tabernaculo De La Fe

Calvary Chapel of Yelm

Concord University

Town of Cairo

Roots Town Radio, Inc.

Right Arm Ministries, Inc.

Advocare Inc

Ritchie Progress Alliance, Inc.

Landmark Baptist Church

Ivydale Community Action Network, Inc
Mineral County Historical Society, Inc.

Marion County Homeland Security & Emergency Management
The Mineral Wells Educational Association
West Virginia University at Parkersburg Journalism Dept.
Riverside Baptist Church

Miracle Meadows School, Inc.

Mazomanie Music Conservancy Limited

The Word for Life

Fond du Lac Christian Broadcasting, Inc.
City of Franklin

Red Wing Broadcasting Association

Capital FM Radio Limited

UAA (United Arts Alliance)

Bd of Regents, Univ of Wisc. Syst. On Behalf of UW-Parkside
Bd of Regents, Univ of Wisc. Syst. On Behalf of UW-La Crosse
Lussier Community Education Center Inc
First Unitarian Society of Madison

Academy of Excellence

Madison Christian Low Power FM

Mt. Morris/Waushara Preservation Group, Inc.
St. Padre Pio Radio, Inc

Port Washington Community Broadcasting
Portage Educational Broadcasting Inc

Law Enforcement Foundation of Barron County
Lakes Community Broadcasting

All Saints Catholic Parish

City of Stevens Point

Sun Prairie Community Foundation D.b.a. Friends of Kids-4
Waterloo Christian Radio Corporation

City of Waupaca

Waupaca Area Community Radio

Calvary Chapel of Wisconsin Rapids, Inc.
Faith Baptist Church

Church of the Holy Rosary

New Life in Christ Baptist Church

Aperio Radio, Inc

Paint Rock Radio

Divine Mercy Radio

Sovereign Grace Bible Church

— APPLICATIONS FOR NEW LPFM STATIONS —

APP
APP
APP
APP

Power (Watts)/Ant Ht

Applicant:

1.4/310

100/ (-) 10

100/ (-) 12
1.1/347

Calhoun County 9-1-1 District

Arizona Interfaith Alliance for Worker Justice
Three Angels Global Networking, Inc.

Civic Light Opera Cultural Arts Academy



CO Greeley 95.3 APP 38.1/18 Colorado Progressive Congregation
CT Simsbury 103.5 APP 100/ 20 Simsbury Fire District
FL West Palm Beach 101.1 APP 100/ 29* Caribean Heritage Foundation
HlI Kailua-Kona 100.5 APP 100/ 2.5* The Sanctuary of Mana Ke'a Gardens Dba Radio Alchemy
HlI Kailua-Kona 1009 APP 100/ 11* Green Peter Eclectic Tunez
LA New Orleans 98.9 APP 65.1/37 Delgado Community College
LA New Orleans 102.3 APP 35.5/49 New Orleans Society of Infectious Diseases Awareness
Ml Berrien Springs 93.5 APP 100/ 29 Leland Straw Memorial Educational Fund, Inc.
Ml Detroit 96.7 APP 31.6/52 North End Woodward Community Coalition
Ml  Ferndale 100.7 APP 100/ 25 Underwood V Radio, Inc
Ml  Three Oaks 93.5 APP 45.6 /44 Radio Harbor Country
MO Kansas City 100.5 APP 93.5/31 Robert Carter Jr.
OK Norman 99.3 APP ??? 195 South Oklahoma City Community Radio
OK Oklahoma City 99.3 APP 16/74 Oklahoma Catholic Family Conference, Inc.
OR Portland 975 APP 8.8/98 P:EAR
TX Galveston 99.7 APP 100/ 30 Iglesia La Hermosa
TX Lamarque 99.5 APP 24.1/60 Abundant Life Christian Center of Lamarque Inc
TX Quinlan 95.7 APP 72.8/35 Quinlan Church of Christ

— LPFM PETITIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION SUBMITTED —
AL Adamsville 95.1 GA Fayetteville 102.1 NC Raleigh 90.1
CA Bakersfield 94.7 MA Boston 94.9 VA Lansbery Dr 105.3
CA Cupertino 92.9 MA Brockton 96.5
CA San Pedro 100.7 MN Rochester 88.1

All LPFM power levels are in Watts and Horizontal polarization
Antenna heights are HAAT, except where noted * when the height is AGL
INFORMAL OBJECTIONS FILED AGAINST LPFM APPLICATIONS —
CO Colorado Springs 97.7 OR Albany 105.3 OR Sweet Home 93.9
GA Suwanee 94.5 OR Albany 105.7 OR Sweet Home 96.7
NC Wilmington 103.1 OR Lebanon 92.7 OR Sweet Home 103.1
OH Columbus 95.9 OR Sweet Home 92.5
— LPFM APPLICATIONS DISMISSED —
AZ Glendale 102.9 IL  Dolton 99.1 TX Alton 93.3
CA Chula Vista 101.1 KS Kansas 100.1 TX Brownsville 94.1
CA Sacramento 95.7 LA Gretna 98.9 TX Dallas 104.1
CA San Francisco *102.5 LA Harvey 102.3 TX Ganado 106.3
CA San Jose 92.7 LA Sterlington 106.9 TX Midland 102.3
CA South San Francisco 96.1 Ml Muskegon 99.1 TX San Angelo 102.3
CO Greeley 95.3 MS Magee 96.9 TX San Antonio 107.9
FL Doral 94.3 OH Marion 104.7 TX Tyler 104.9
FL Miami 94.5 NY Geneva 95.9 UT Ogden 93.7
FL Ocklawaha 100.7 NC Goldsboro 100.3 UT Salt Lake City 99.9
FL Sun City Center 96.3 NC Raleigh 95.7 VA Concord 98.5
FL West Palm Beach 98.3 OH Cincinnati 92.1 VA Galax 99.9
FL West Palm Beach 101.1 OK Tulsa 103.9 VA Gretha 98.9
GA Athens 104.1 OR Portland 99.1 VA Richmond 93.9
GA Moultrie 98.3 OR Portland 102.5 VA Sweet Briar 92.7
GA Woodstock 93.5 PA Greencastle 93.7 WA Bothell 104.9
IL  Chicago 107.1 TN Memphis 100.3 WI Waukesha 104.5
IL  Cicero 99.1 TN Nashville 104.1
* - Dismissed at the request of the applicant
— OTHERNEWS —
AL Sylacauga 106.3 W292EH Changes CoL from Pelham
AK Akiachak 92.7 KHKY License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application
AK Anchorage 106.1 KONR-LP License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application; has
filed for an STA for temporary operation at a new transmitter location after moving from
104.9

AK Haines 949 K235AJ License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application
AK Kasilof 90.7 KRAW License cancelled; call deleted; was silent for more than one year
AK Sitka 94.9 K235AC License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application
AK Sterling 89.7 KWMD License cancelled; call deleted; was silent for more than one year
AK  Willow 104.5 K283BA License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application
AK Wrangell 94.9 K235AD License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application
AZ Oatman 101.3 KXMK Is silent
AZ Peach Springs 1009 CP CP granted for a new Class A station with 2.1 kW/168 m at 35-33-17/113-23-41
AR Fayetteville 96.7 KCYT Changes ColL from Ozark
AR Strong 107.1 CP CP granted for new Class C3 station with 25 kW/53 m at 33-11-17/92-25-48
AR Texarkana 98.5 K253BO Changes CoL from Nashville
CA Blythe 97.3 CP CP granted for a new Class C2 station with 1.75 kW/663m DA at 33-34-12/114-20-55
CA Green Valley Lake 94.1 K246AR License cancelled; call deleted as station has been silent since 17 January 2011
CA Modesto 107.9 KPSR-LP Is silent
CA Ukiah 96.3 K242AD Changes ColL from Boonville
CA Visalia 97.5 K248BX Changes ColL from Porterville [CP not yet on the air]
CO Blanca 100.3  ------- Application for a new Class C3 station dismissed
CT Higganum 97.1 WWBW-LP Changes frequency from 96.9
FL Frostproof 96.7 W244BJ CP to move to 96.9 cancelled at the licensee’s request
FL Gainesville 100.1 WGOT-LP  Changes frequency from 94.7
FL Glen St Mary 97.5 WFBB-LP Changes frequency from 100.3
FL Palm Bay 107.9 WNRG-LP License cancelled; call deleted per licensee’s request
FL St. Augustine 102.3  W272CT Changes ColL from Palm Coast
GA Colquitt 90.5 WCOQ Is silent
GA Jasper 88.3 WLPT Is silent
GA Nicholson 89.9 WXOT CP for unbuilt station cancelled as time-to-built had expired
GA White 90.5 W213BV Changes ColL from Waleska
HI  Captain Cook 102.5 KCOF-LP License cancelled; call deleted; license expired for failure to file renewal application
ID Gooding 99.1 KXTA Changes frequency from 100.7
ID Jerome 103.1 KZNO Changes frequency from 102.9
ID Melba 102.7 KZMG Changes ColL from Elko, Nevada
IL  Chicago 88.3 WZRD Fined $1000 for Public Inspection File violations
IL  Lincoln 105.3 W287BP Changes CoL from McLean
IL  Peoria 1029 WWKJ-LP s silent
IL  Springfield 107.1 W296CJ Changes CoL from Chatham along with frequency change from 106.9




IN  Oolitic 88.9 WDCK Is silent

KY Hawesville 101.3 W267BM Changes ColL from Tell City, Indiana

KY Morganfield 98.5 W253BJ Changes ColL from Sturgis

LA Carencro 103.7 KLWB-FM  Changes ColL from Opelousas

MD College Park 943 APP Application dismissed for new LPFM station at applicant’s request

MD College Park 94.3 APP Application dismissed for a new LPFM station

Ml Baraga 104.3 WVCN Is operating at reduced power of 1.82 kW due to transmitter failure. In their STA
notification that a new transmitter has been may return to full power (100 kWin 90 days

Ml Ludington 98.7 WLDN Changes ColL from Pentwater

Ml Munising 89.3 WSHN New Class CO station signs on with 100 kW- H/313 m DA at 46-36-14/87-37-15

MS Benton 88.3 WYAD License cancelled; call deleted

MS New Hebron 919 WSMP License cancelled; call deleted

MO Wheatland 102.3 KIXK Is silent

MT Helena Valley SE 106.5 KKRK Changes CoL from Whitehall

MT Roundup 88.1 KLMB Changes frequency from 88.3

NE Alliance 102.3 KPNY Changes frequency from 102.1

NM Crownpoint 107.3 CP CP granted for new Class A station with 6 kw/37 m at 35-41-07/108-08-43

NY Binghamton 94.3 WLRF-LP Is silent

NY Camillus 98.7 W251AK Changes CoL from Nedrow/Lafayette

NY Dundee 96.9 W245BL Changes CoL from Branchport

NY Geneva 89.5 WEOS Changes frequency from 89.7

NY Ithaca 107.1 W296CP Changes CoL from Danby

NY Rochester 92.9 W225AR Changes CoL from Webster

NC Yadkinville 101.5 WFOG-LP  CP granted to move from 101.3 and Col move from Mt. Airy

OK Caney 90.1 KWEZ-FM Is silent

OK Chelsea 100.5 KTFR Changes frequency from 100.7 and CoL move from Claremore

OK Tulsa 90.1 KFMY-LP CP granted to move from 107.9

OR Bonanza 97.5 KYSF Changes frequency from 102.9

OR Brightwood 911 KZME License cancelled; call deleted; station was silent for more than one year

OR Canyonville 106.9 KPOL-LP License cancelled; call deleted; station was silent for more than one year

OR Corvallis 106.3 KLOO-FM Changes frequency from 106.1

OR Talent 101.1 KLMD Changes frequency from 92.9

OR various various  various A $25,000 (collective) fine has been assessed against Pacific Empire Radio Corporation,

licensee of stations KLBM-1450 La Grande, KBKR-1490 Baker, KUBQ 98.7 La
Grande, KKBC-FM 95.3 Baker and KRJT 105.9 Elgin (all Oregon) for ‘willful and
repeated’ violations involving the stations’ failure to retain multiple issues and
programs lists in the local Public Inspection Files’

PA Eldred 103.9 WBYB Changes ColL from Kane

PA Glenside 96.9 W245AG Changes CoL from Gladwyne

PA Schnecksville 106.5 W293BW Changes CoL from Germansville

PA Spangler 97.3 WPCL Changes CoL from Northern Cambria

PA West Middlesex 103.9 WwWwiz Changes Col from Mercer

SC Kingstree 97.3  W247BN Changes ColL from Santee

SD Custer 105.1 KAWK Is silent due to ‘staffing difficulties’

SD Deadwood 95.1 KSQY Is operating under an STA at reduced ERP (19.73 kW vs licensed 100 kW) due to
‘antenna damage’

SD Milbank 104.3 KKSD Is operating under an STA at reduced power (30 kW vs licensed 100 kW) due to
‘antenna damage’

TX Austin 90.1 Pirate Fined an individual $15,000 for operating an unlicensed transmitter

TX Bellville 102.5 K273CD Changes CoL from Brenham

TX Cooper 93,5 KIKT Changes ColL from Greenville

TX Giddings 96.3 CP CP granted for a new Class A station with 6 kW/100 m at 30-14-45/97-01-49

TX lowa Park 96.3 KXXN Is silent

TX Kermit 93.7 CP CP granted for new Class A station with 6 kW/90 m at 31-51-25/103-06-30 [this CP
supplants the current KERC-LP which has a CP to move to 107.1 MHz]

TX Kermit 95.3 KERC-LP Changes frequency from 93.7

TX Meridian 95.3 KOME-FM  Fined $4000 and granted their license renewal for only two years (instead of the usual
eight) for Public Inspection File violations

TX Mount Pleasant 95.7 KXDX-LP License cancelled; call deleted per licensee's request

TX Rio Grande City 88.3 KXJT New Class A station signs on with 2.65 kW/149 m at 26-25-41/98-49-38

TX Santa Anna 1043 CP CP granted for new Class A station with 1.2 kW at 223 m DA at 31-44-55/99-19- 57

UT Cedar City 88.9 KCHG Is silent

UT Randolph 107.9 KUDD Changes ColL from Roy

UT Woodruff 107.1 KEGH Changes frequency from 106.9 and CoL from Brigham City

WA Brewster 99.3 K257DN License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application

WA Centralia 106.1 K291CD Changes ColL from Independence

WA Coupeville 96.9 KWPA-LP License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application

WA Ephrata, etc. 103.9 K280BI License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application

WA Hazel Dell 103.5 K278BU License cancelled; call deleted

WA Ocean Shores 100.1 KYAO-LP License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application

WA Pullman 98.5 KZLF-LP License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application

WA Quincy, etc. 105.5 K288CV License cancelled; call deleted; license expired to failure to file renewal application

WA Wapato 106.1 K291BV Changes CoL from Mabton

WI Tigerton 106.9 WAUT CP granted for a new Class A station with 3.5 kW/132 m at 44-36-03/88-53-21

WI Two Rivers 98.9 WEMP Is silent

WY Gillette 99.9 KGCC Is silent

B 2 T e B i w  am  o

Editor’s Note: Hopefully, the FCC will be clearing up it backlog of LPFM and Translator applications soon. The FM band is slowly filling up
and is almost as crowded as the AM band. Ugh!!

+++++++++++H R
Thanks to Shawn Axelrod, Tim Noonan, Dan Sys, Radio Insight, Radio World Online and Upper Midwest Broadcasting for news.
If you hear any changes occur on your FM dial, share the news! 73
+++++



Jeff Kruszka

1909 Lost Lake Place
O N EWS Pearland, TX 77581

jkruszka@sbcglobal.net
March 2014

More photos from the good ol’ days of analog DX from Ed Phelps of Benton, KY. Do you remember
the Box? Did you ever call it to see your favorite video? 1 did, about 20 years ago.
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Coast to Coast TV DX

Featuring reports from the entire United States and all of Canada.

Send reports by the 15" of each month to:
Nick Langan
1040 Riverview Drive
Florence, NJ 08518
E-mail: nickl@wtfda.org

The Editor’s Note

As the words “polar vortex” have become entrenched in everyone’s vernacular outside of the southwest U.S.
and Florida, remarkably quiet DX conditions continue on throughout the continent. While the prospects for
March weather-wise continue to skew heavily wintry in the midwest and northeast, the good news for DX’ers is
that a change in seasons is a little less than a month away, and at some point, the conditions will begin to

reflect that.

An understandably light column this month, but Dennis Smith briefs us inside this edition of C2CTVDX.

Dennis Park Smith

3605 San Remo Dr

Santa Barbara, CA 93105-2523
Telephone (805) 687-7803
24-hour PST

LG flat-screen TVs’ manual-tuning ease of
analog/DTV channels was noted in Dec-2013 VUD.
| have been using my 20” LG since 2008, and | can
confirm that good feature. That and being able to
travel with it in a suitcase makes it very convenient.

This report is from January 7 to February 12, 2014.

Jan air temps were highs in 70sF/20C and lows apx
50F/10C. Feb temps so far are highs 60sF/apx16C
and lows 40sF/apx6C. Sprinkles early Feb, nothing
more, even tho’ substantial precip in No. CA. Mild
temps but still too dry. Winter is our only precip
season but almost nil so far. Water rationing
imminent. At this writing, high 75F/24C (inland up
to 80F/27C), low 50F/10C. Ocean water temp
remains steady 58F/14C.

Distances are approximate. So-Calif tropo ducting
to San Diego/Tijuana/Tecate from 175 mi/280 km
up to 220 mi/350 km SE:

Jan7-12 Out of town, to WASCO

Jan 13-17 None Warm, windy in region
Jan 18 - 29 Var. fair/poor Calmer, still warm
Jan 30-Feb 9 None Unsettled, mildly
cooler

Feb 10 - 12+ Var. fair/poor Calm, warmer

Jan 7, 2014 in Wasco CA—my old home town; the
last time | was there was Aug 2012. Since then,
two local Bakersfield low-power analogs have
become low-power DTVs.

KEBK-LD d27 “27” 45mi/70km SE (ex-KEBK-LP
analog 47)

27

KDBK-LD d41 “41” 35mi/55km SE (ex-KDBK-LP
analog 41)

These two are all infomercials and simulcast with
each other. Xmtrs are on diff mtns. Just one ch
each (no further subchs). Perhaps by now, calls
from -LP to -LD. As analogs, their IDs were
CornerStore infom. network, but no local IDs. As
DTVs, not even network IDs noted this time,
guessing still CornerStore but don’t know for sure.
No tropo or other DX noted.

My Wasco DTV total is now 34 with these 2 new.
My Wasco analog total remains 228, having started
TV-DXing in early 1950s.

Feb 11, back to SBarb at Don Voegele’s place:
Tropo at least fair, maybe approaching good. Seen
were the usual San Diego/Tijuana/Tecate DTVSs,
and these analogs: K35DG 35 La Jolla, KZSD-LP
39 San Diego (175 mi/280 km), XHDTV 49 Tecate,
XHUAA-relay 56 Tecate (220 mi/350 km). It has
been a while since seeing some of those.

Oh, well. Local analog KZDF-LP 8 Santa Barbara
was off air since Nov 13, 2013. Back on Jan 25, so
far only testing.

Best of DX to All Dennis




APS 9B Antenna Failure

BOB COOPER

Five years or so ago when the APS antennas were still available, we purchased 8 of the 9B
version (for off-air pickup to feed ‘translators’ within our FM networks). The 9B decision was a
balance between “some gain”, lightweight, and most important mechanical strength. The antenna
shown here (#0344) was on a 1.5” thick wall steel pipe at 30 feet above ground. It was horizontally
polarized and dragged our 103.5 250 watt transmitter over 30 miles of intervening (and much
higher) terrain, feeding a modified Sony F1HD. At the same site within 20 feet is 800 watts on 97.9,
20 watts on 107.3 and only the Sony gives us noise and overload free reception for rebroadcasting
(that being the 107.3 unit). Now the damage. APS 9B have/had a square aluminium boom. In the
damaged antenna photo it is the active (feedline connected) portion resting just beyond the mast to
boom clamp which has been destroyed. In photo 0347, setting aside my poor focus, one can work
out that a huge amount of pressure was somehow exerted on the boom to cause it to collapse as it
did; the missing or damaged active elements may also be a clue while the antenna’s front (one
active, and the directors) looks fine. Before you say “tornado” (which we do have on rare
occasions) no other antenna — mast or roof line was damaged, all within 10-30 feet. Finally, in
#0346 one that has not been damaged — close inspection will reveal two “love birds” (white
pigeons) which hang out on this antenna; possibly adding 1 dB of additional gain each!
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"Extreme Similarities” of LPFM Apps Concerns Advocates

Radio World 02-14-14

Things are heating up between some LPFM activists and a group of potential low-power FM
station owners.

REC Networks and other organizations representing LPFM applicants protested to the FCC about
245 applications filed by Antonio Cesar Guel and Hispanic Christian Community Network.

REC’s Michi Bradley says on her website that the large number of applications, and their
similarities, filed by Guel on behalf of HCCN, raised a red flag. “In the event that your organization
is one of the 245 applicants that REC has filed an informal objection against, REC is willing to
withdraw our objection against the specific application,” provided specific information is supplied,
she states, such as proof that the names listed on the applications are really a part of the
organization, and “a statement from the property owner of the transmitter site as well as the
proposed main studio location giving permission for the placement of a broadcast tower and/or
radio studio at the location.”

The attorney representing Guel and HCCN, Dan Alpert, opposes the objections filed by “filed by
national organizations, local broadcasters, competing LPFM applicants and concerned citizens,” as
characterized by Bradley. He tells the commission the allegations against the consultant HCCN
“are unfounded and untrue” and the objections should be denied.

Further, he says his client is a real nonprofit entity and does have assurances of the property
owners to use the transmitter sites.

The needs of HCCN clients “evidently conflict” with the needs of REC Networks clients, asserts
Alpert on behalf of Guel, who tells the commission that’'s what the objections are really all about.

Pocket DTV Review

Mike Glass

Since DTV DX is dead right now, so | am spending my time looking for a very portable DTV DX
receiver. | got quite excited reading about the Auvio 16-972 3.5" DTV from Radio Shack. It has
many positive reviews, an external antenna port, and manual RF channel selection according to
the manual. | then discovered that the same unit is available from RCA, model DHT235A. So, |
bought a new RCA unit from Amazon and a wall plug and antenna port adapter, all for about $80.

| received the stuff on Saturday and started playing with it. I did not have the four AA's | needed so
| used the wall plug. | am not sure which was the problem, but the connection between the TV and
the adapter was loose enough to cause cut outs with very little movement. | also discovered that
RCA put a very limited menu on this unit. All I could do was a channel search and the channel
display later never let you know what the RF channel was. Not good for serious DX!

| went ahead and did the auto search and was very pleased with the unit's sensitivity. First using
the tiny whip antenna | could get most of the full power locals that were within 30 miles of my
location, the closest being 21 miles. Interestingly, the PSIP info was distorted on the weakest
stations. This tells me that it will pull in PSIP even when it is not strong enough to properly decode
it. When | attached it to a small outdoor antenna (adapter works very well) | could decode
everything my Zenith DTT900 could on the same antenna. Not bad for a pocket TV, but the lack of
manual tuning made this one a non keeper. | have already requested a return to Amazon.

So, | have now order the Auvio 16-972 from Amazon to try. It is a discontinued model, so | bought
a "refurbished" one for $50. | downloaded the owners manual and it clearly shows how to manual
tune by RF channel. | should get it by Valentine's Day, so we shall see.

To be continued,

Mike
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TELEVISION RECEPTION PROBLEM—No. 5 of a series
WIND —RAIN—SNOW —ICE
Weather is a major factor in TV antenna
performance. Along with acknowledged
electrical superiority, Workshop antennas
have proven equal to Florida hurricanes
and Alaskan ice storms. For a rugged,
clean-cut, permanent antenna installation,
why not get the best? Specify Workshop.

Send for the new Workshop TV Catalog (No. 49)

i WORKSHOP ASSOCIATES, Inc.

Specialists in High-Frequency Antennas
62 NEEDHAM STREET, NEWTON HIGHLANDS 61, MASSACHUSETTS

ANOTHER NEW SDR FOR FM DXING

This new SDR covers long wave through 150mhz, can
record 6mhz of bandwidth at one time and costs half the
price of a Perseus SDR. Two beta testers tell us it has
great selectivity and sensitivity with great overload
rejection. Use it with SDR Console or use their own

il @ interface. Although this is an Italian product, it can be
ELAD o ordered from the United States.

http://ecom.eladit.com/ELAD-FDM-S2 for more info.

http://shop.elad-usa.com/
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SIGN UP/Renewal form

YEARLY DUES $10.00 USD for Monthly VUD E-ZINE

email address

Name

Address Apt #

City State/Prov Zip

Country Interests: TV( ) FM( ) 30-50( ) Weather( )

Sign me up/renew me for:

1lyear( )

2years( ) More ( )

Yearly dues Mail your dues to: WTFDA, P.O. Box 501, Somersville, CT USA 06072
Make your checks/money orders payable to: WTFDA

And thanks for your support of the WTFDA!
Return this form with your dues or make a copy of it and return that.

WTFEDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mike Bugaj, use the WTFDA Mailing address listed below

Doug Smith, 1385 Old Clarksville Pike, Pleasant View, TN 37146-8098

Greg Coniglio, 11825 Genesee St., Alden, NY 14004
Keith McGinnis, 18 Newbridge St., Hingham, MA 02043

mikeb@wtfda.org
dougs@wtfda.org
gregc@wtfda.org
nfmdx@wtfda.org

RENEWALS BY PAYPAL: SEND YOUR DUES FROM THE PAYPAL WEBSITE TO SALES@WTFDA.ORG

TV and FM STATISTICS

Fred Nordquist, 147 Travis Hill Road, Moncks Corner, SC

stats@wtfda.org

WTFDA.ORG WEBSITE

Tim McVey, webmaster

webmaster@wtfda.org

WTEDA FORUMS WEBSITE

Chris Cerventez, webmaster

chriscervantez@gmail.com

EMAIL REFLECTORS

To join, send an email to
TV and FM: WTFDA+subscribe@googlegroups.com
AM: mwdx+subscribe@googlegroups.com

WTFDA WEBSITE

http://www.wtfda.org
¢ News and Links
e VUDs from 70s thru 2000
e Memorabilia

FM DATABASE

Database of US, Canadian and Mexican
FM Stations. Sortable and searchable
and up to date!
http:/7/db.wtfda.org

VEM o, Worldwide TV-FM DX
¥y Association
- "‘ E Serving the VHF/UHF DX Enthusiast since 1968
"-3'5. - ‘n"'? WTFDA FORUMS

hittp:thwwew wifda.info

Where DXers Go To Hang Out

Find us on:

facebook.
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